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Phase I ESA: Vacont Commerciol Propefty
773 South Hdnover Sf, Pottstown, PA

1.0 Project Summary

1.1 Cont.act & General Scope of Work

TYREE Environmental Corp. (Tyree) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Alsessment
(ESAI for the "Propertf' ,located at 113 South Hanover Street, Pottstown, Montgomery County,

Pennsvlvania (the Property). The project was completed in general accordance with the scope

and limitations set forth in ASTM Practice E 1527-05 and the Scope of Work described in Tyree
proposal dated June 2E, 2011.

No environmental liens were reported by the client. Use limitations were reported in the form

of deed restrictions prohibiting residential usage of the Property and prohibiting basements or

crawlspaces being constructed on the Property. Commonly known and reasonably

ascertainable information was reported by the client in the form of information regarding an

historic release of gasoline to soils and groundwater on the Property. No Property valuation
reduction related to environmental issues or concerns was reported by the client.

1,2 General Prop€rty and Area Information

The Property was located 0.15 miles south of High Street in downtown Pottstown, at the
intersection of S Hanover Street and South Street. The Schuylkill River lies approximately 280

feet south of the Property. The surrounding area is a mix of commercial, residential, historic
industrial and recreational properties.

The Property was a vacant lot with no buildings. The Property was observed to be developed

with weathered asphalt paving and concrete pads that remained from previous property uses.

Bollards with a chain connectinS them run around the perimeter ofthe Property.

A vacant commercial office building borders the Property to the north. A former
industrial/commercial property that is now used as an apartment building borders the Property
to the west. The Pottstown Riverfront Park borders the Property to the south. An under
construction townhouse development borders the Property to the east. A warehouse / light
industrial property borders the Property to the northeast.

The most recent deed found for the Property lists the current owner of the Property as The
Burgess and Town Council of the Borough of Pottstown. The Borough of Pottstown acquired
the Property on December 22, 2006 from Amerada Hess Corporation. The Property is identified
by Parcel Numbers 15-00"13484-00-9 and 1G0G13488-00-5. The total property acreage was
found to be or 0.465 acre. The property was zoned DG - Downtown Gateway District.

The Property was partially in the 100 and entirely in the 500 year flood plains. The Pfoperty did
not contain wetlands and was not located adjacent to a wetland area.

TYRE E Env t rc n m e nta I Co rp. Page i



Phose I ESA: Vocont Commercial PrcPerty
713 South Honover ST, Pottstown, PA

Historical Research

The Property has been developed since at least 1891. The Property suPported between one

and three structures between 1891 and 1991. The Property has been vacant with no buildings

since at least 1991. The Property had a reported use as a gasoline service station starting in

1948. The gas station was reported to be branded Merit during 1950s to 1980s.

One adjacent property to the west was identified to have been a historic fillint station. This

property was also observed to have three monitorlng wells on the site during the site

inspection.

Environmental Records Res€arch

Sixty-seven (67) sites were located in the environmental database search within the listed

search distances. The number of sites indicates the current and historic industrial and

commercial property uses that have occurred within one mile of the Property.

The property was listed in the database report with two (2) listings as a Leaking Underground

storage Tank (LUST) site.

None of the sites identified in the databas€ report were determined to be a material threat to
the Property based on the status of the slte or the distance from the Property. The

environmental professional preparing this report has firsthand knowledge of most of the sites

listed in the database report and is not aware of any ofthe sites posing a threat to the Property.

Site Reconnaissance & Interview3

No prior environmental reports were provided for this Phase I ESA or discovered during the

preparation of this report.

No landfill activities were identified on the Property.

No Municipal Waste generatlon was observed or reported to occur on the Propeny'

No Hazardous or Residual Waste was identified to be generated on the Property. No historic

generation of Hazardous or Residual Waste was ldentified to have occurred on the Property.

The Property did not currently discharge septic waste or have an onsite septic system. The

property has ability to connect to the Pottstown Area Sewer Authority but is currently

disconnected from the system

No process or industrial wastewater discharges were identified on the Ptoperty or to have

occurred on the Property in the past.

TY REE Envl ronmenta I CorP. Page ii



Pha* t ESA: Vacont Commerciol Propcrty
773 5outh Hanover 5f, Pottstown, PA

Four (4) historic USTs were reported on the Property. All four tanks were used to store
gasoline. Two {2) of the tanks were 6,000-gallon and two (2} were 8,000-gallon. These four
tanks were removed in July of 1991, The Property was reported to have UST Facility lD Number
46-23155 with PADEP as required for facilities with regulated USTs.

It is unknown if prior tanks existed and if they did, if they were removed or left in the ground.

The first tanks are believed to have been installed on the Property in the 1940s when the site is

first identified as a gas station in historic records. Tanks installed in the 1940s and 1950s were

typically 2,000-gallons or less.

No chemical or petroleum storage was observed to be on the Property.

No historic chemical usage was ldentified to be associated with the Property.

No evidence of chemical releases were observed on the Property. Petroleum releases were
documented to have occurred on the Property as the result of leaking gasoline USTs. The

release was discovered in 1991.

No electrical equipment that could potentially contain PCBS was observed on the Property.

No biohazardous waste was identified on the Property.

No suspected fubestos, Lead Based Paint, or Mold was observed during the site inspection of
the Property.

Representative interviews were conducted with various individuals knowledgeable of the
Property. The interviews were conducted to determine an awareness of any recognized
environmentally related problems oa concerns at the Property. The following persons

interviewed during the course of this assessment did not identify REC's or environmental
concerns with the Property. All interviews reported that the Property operated as a gasoline

service station between circa 1950 and circa 1990. All those interviewed recall the name
Horosky being associated with the service station. Some interviewees recall the gas stat:on on
the Property being branded as a Merit.

Additional hazards were not observed on the Property.

Additional hazards were not observed on the adjoining properties.

TYnEE Envircnmental Corp. Poge iii



Phose I ESA: Vacant Commercial PrcPerA

1.3 Summary of Findings & Conclusion

No material deviations from the standard were made in the preparation of this report'

Significant data gaps were not encountered during the preparation of this Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment.

Recognized Envlronmental Conditions

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope

and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of the Commerclal Office property located at 113

South Hanover Street, Pottstown, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania (the Property)' Any

exceptions to, or deletions from, this Practice are described in Section 2.4 of this report'

This assessment has revealed evidence ofthree (3) recognized environmental condhions (RECs)

in connection with the PropertY.

> The Property is documented to have operated as a filling station or Sasoline service

station since 1948 or earlier.

D No records were found during this assessment documenting the installation or removal

of historic tanks on the Property that may have been present prior to the installation

and removal offour (4) documented UsTs, The absence of this documentation makes it
possible that first or second Seneration tanks may still be present on the Property. Such

tanks are typically between 500 and 2,0O0 gallons. These tanks would typically be

located close to the service station building or the historic dispenser locations.

D The Property is documented to have had a release of gasoline to soil and groundwater

from UST systems that were removed from the Property in July of 1991. On April 19,

2OOS PADEP issued an acceptance letter to Hess indicating that the Property had been

remediated to acceptable levels. The letter included a release of liability related to the

documented release and contaminants to Hess and all future property owners. The

letter also placed use restrictions on the Property that prohibit residential usage and

Drohibit the construction of a basement or crawlspace in any future buildings on the
property. This letter by PADEP does demonstrate that the discovered release in 1991 to

soil and groundwater on the Property was properly remediated to state requirements.

Additional Investigation

Based on the findings of this Phase I ESA, Tyree recommends that additional investigation of the

Property to determine if histo.ic tanks are still present on the Property.

TYREE Envi rcn me ntol CorP. Poge iv



Phase I ESA: vocont commerciol fuopefty
713 South Honover ST, Pottstown, PA

2.O lntroduction

2,L Purpose

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identifu existing or potential recognized environmental
conditions or historical recognized environmental conditions (as defined by ASTM Practice E

1527-05) affecting the vacant commercial property located at 113 South Hanover Street,
Pottstown, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania (Property).

2.2 Detailed Scope of Services

Tyree Environmental Corp. (Tyree) was retained by the Pottstown Area Health and Wellness
Foundation to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Property in
accordance with the scope of work detailed in Tyree proposal dated June 28, 2o1-!.

Authorization to perform the work was provided by David Kraybill, Executive Director of the
Pottstown Area Health and Wellness Foundation on July 11,2011.

The Scope of Work for the Phase I ESA is included in Appendix H - Special Contractual
Conditions Between User and Environmental Professional of this report.

2.3 SlgniffsantAssumptions

This Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM Standard Practice ASTM E 1527-05 to
insure that methodologles used constitute appropriate inquiry into the prior uses of the
property consistent with good commercial and customary practice in order to identify and
analyze environmental conditions that constitute existing, past, or potential environmental
risks associated with a property.

Performance, in accord with these standards is intended to reduce, but not eliminate
uncertainty with respect to the potential for RECs associated with a property.

This report is designed to satisfy the requirements for the innocent landowner defense to
CERCLA liability as defined in 42 USC 9501 (34) S and to determine environmental liabilities that
may affect the redevelopment or reuse of the property.

2.4 Umitation, And Exceptions

A Phase I ESA ls limited by the availability and quality of site documentation. Undocumented,
unauthorized releases of hazardous materials, the remalns of which are not readily identifiable
by visual inspection, are very difficult and often impossible to detect within the scope of such
an investigation.

ln preparing this report, Tyree has relied on certain information provided by various
government aSencies and officials, interviews, third party environmental database providers,
and data available at the time of the site inspeqtion. Although there may be some degree of
overlap in the information provided by these various sources, Tyree did not attempt to
independently verify the accuracy of all information reviewed or received during the course of
this Phase I ESA. Tyree disclaims any and all liability for any errors, omissions or inaccuracies in
information provided by third party sources.

TYnEE Envlrcnmenta I Corp, Poge 7



Phose I ESA: vocont Commetcial Prcperty
173 South Hanover ST, Pottstown, PA

The findings of this report are valid as of the date of this .eport. Changes in the condltion of a
property can occur with the passage of time, whether due to natural processes or to the works

of man on this or adjacent sites. In addition, changes in state-of-the-art procedures or
government regulations may occur. Such changes, which are beyond Tyree's control, may

render the findings of this report invalid, wholly or in part. Tyree has no responsibility for any

contingent liabilities for any reason.

The final assessment of the potential for the existence of hazardous material at the Property

should be considered professional opinaons based upon the data obtained during the
investitations and should not be considered a definitive statement that hazardous material is or
is not present In the area of study. These opinions have been derived in accordance with ASTM

Practice E 1527-05.

This report does not constitute legal advice, nor does Tyree claim to give legal advice. Any

maps, plans, sketches, drawings, or photographs reproduced and included in this report are

intended only for the purpose of showing sPatial lelationships and do not represent legal

surveys.

2.5 Special T€rms and Conditaons

All appropriate inquiry into the prior uses of the property was made with good commercial and

customary practices in order to identify and analyze REC'S constitutint exlstin& past or
potential environmental concerns in connection with the Property.

2.6 User Rellance

This assessment was performed at the request of the client utilizing methods and procedures

consistent wlth good commercial or customary practices designed to conform to accePtable

industry standards. The independent conclusions represent the best professional judgment of
the Environmental Professional based on the conditions that exlsted and the informatlon and

data available to us during the course of this assignment. Factual information regarding

operations, conditions, and test data provided by the client, owner, or their representative has

been assumed to be correct and complete.

The report may be distributed and relied upon by the Pottstown Area Heahh and wellness

Foundation (Client) and their successors and assigns'

TY REE Envl rcnme nta I CorP. Poge 2



Phose I ESA: Vocont Commerciol Property
773 South Honover ST, Pottstown, PA

3.0 PropertyDescription

For the purpose of this report, the "Property'' shall constitute the parcel of land as described in

further detail in Sections 3.1.2 and 3.1.3 of this report.

A site visit was performed by Andrew Meadows and Erik Drew, Environmental Professionals, on

luly 29,2OL1. The observations noted in this section apply to the site as it appeared on those
days. Site maps and plans showing general site layout are provided in Appendix A - Property

Maps and Site Plans.

3.1 Property Location and Legal Description

3.1.1 - Property Locatlon

The Property was located at 113 south (S) Hanover Street in the borough of Pottstown,
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania. The Property was near rectangular in shape. The Property
was located on the west side of 5 Hanover Street, at the intersection of S Hanover Street and

College Drive (formerly Industrial Highway), south of the downtown area of Pottstown Borough,
Pennsylvanla. The Property is located approximately 750 feet south of the intersection of
Hanover Street and High Street in the center of downtown Pottstown. The Property is

bordered to the east by S Hanover Street. The Property is bordered to the north by an

abandoned spur road (formerly South Street) followed by a commercial property with one two-
story office building. The Property is bordered to the west by a commercial property with one
office building. College Drive borders the Property to the south followed by a railroad spur line,
the Pottstown Schuylkill River Park and the Schuylkill River.

3.1.2 - General Property Descriptaon

The Property was vacant lot. The Property surface was mostly lawn with areas of deteriorated
asphalt and old weathered concrete pads. Bollards with a single chain connected to the top of
them are in place around the perimeter ofthe Property.

3.1.3 - Legal Property Descriptlon

The legal description for the Property was provlded by the Montgomery County Recorder of
Deeds in the form of one deed for the Property.

D An indenture was made on December 22,2006, between Amerada Hess Corporation
(successor by merger to Hess Realty Corporation, having an office at One Hess Plaza,

Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095) (Grantor), and The Burgess and Town Council of the
Eorough of Pottstourn (with its principal place of business at 100 East High Street,
Pottstown, Pennsylvania 19454 {Grantee}. For the purpose of this report the Property
owner will be reported as the Borough of Pottstown.

TYREE Envlrcnmental Corp, Pdge 3



Phose t ESA: Vacont Commerciol Property
773 South Hqnover ST, Pottstown, PA

The Property currently includes three (3) tracts of land defined as Parcel 2 on a subdivision

plan of property to be conveyed between the Borough of Pottstown and The Berkshire Oil

Co., a/kla Amercda Hess Corp.

The December 22, 2006 deed excludes lands defined as Parcel 4 containint 0.156 acres

which were conveyed by Amerada Hess corporation to the Butgess and Town council ofthe
Borough of Pottstown by deed dated January 5, 1982. This is believed to have been related

to the expansion of Industrial Highway (present day College Drive) or the S Hanover Street /
Industrial Highway intersection.

The Property is identified by Parcel Numbers:
. 15-00-13484-00-9
. 16-00-13488-00-s

The deed and current tax maps show the total property area as 20,275 square feet or 0.465

Acre.

A copy of the legal descriptions are included in APpendlx G - Additional Documentation.

1.2 site and Vicinity General Characteaistlcs

The Property is located 0.15 mile south of the downtown area of Pottstown in northern

Montgomery county, Pennsylvania. The area ls highly developed with a mix of commercial,

recreational, former industrial and residential properties. The Schuylkill River runs west to east

approximately 280 feet south of the Property. A Norfolk Southern rail corridor with two tracks

exists 380 feet north of the Property. A rail spur line exists to the south of the Property and

.uns between College Drive / Industrlal Highway and the Schuylkill River.

3,3 Current Use ofthe ProPertY

The Property is currently vacant with no existlng buildings.

3.4 Descriptions of Suuctures, Roads, Other lmptovements

weathered concrete pads and asphalt paved areas remain on the Property from its former

reported use as a gas station. Bollards wlth a steel chain running between them circle the

perimeter of the Property. Property has accesS from Hanover Street to the east and College

Drive to the south. South Street to the north of the Property has recently been closed by the

borough and can no longer be used to access the north side ofthe Property.

W REE Envho n me naa I CorP' Page 4



Phase I ESA: vacont Commerclot PrcPerty

3.5 Current Use ofthe Adjoinint Properti6

The area is heavily developed to the west, north and east. Adioining properties are dominated

by commercial propertles to the west, north, and northeast. A new residential townhouse

development is being constructed to the east. The Pottstown Schuylkill River Park and the

Schuylkill River border the Property to the south, beyond College Drive and the railroad right of
way.

Summary of use of the adjoining properties at the time of the inspection:

Directaon Ske Use Adlolnlng street
Type

North Commercial Vacant office building formerly
used by AM and other
businesses,

Former South Street that has

been closed bythe borough
between S Hanover Street
and College Drive.

Northeast Commercial/
tight
ndustrial

Office building / warehouse S Hanover Street

East Residential Under construction townhouse
development identifi ed as

Hanover Square Townhomes.

S Hanover Street

Southeast Roadway /
None

Railroad right of way and
Schuylkill River.

Intersection of College Drive
/ Industrial Highway and S

Hanover Street

South Recreational Pottstown Schuylklll Rlver Park College Drive

Southwest Recreational
/ Commercial

Pottstown Schuylkill River Park
followed by Schuylklll Heritage
Center Building.

College Drive

West Commercial Pottstown Roller Mills office
buildine.

None

4.0 User Provided lnformation

4.1 Title Records

A review of chain-of-title information was included in the scope of work for this project. The
following is a summary of infornation provided by a combination of online deed information
from Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds and a Chain of Title Search provided by
Firstsearch Technology Corporation. Property ownership issummarized inthetable below:

rYREE E nv i rcn me nto I Corp, Page S



Phose I ESA: Vacant Commerciol Ptoperty
773 South Hanover ST, Pottstown, PA

F The following table of property ownership was provided in the chain of Title Search:

4.2 Environmental liens or Actavity and Use Llmltations

No environmental liens were reported by the Client or in the Chain of Title Report.

Use limitations are recorded on the most recent deed in the form of a deed restriction and

covenant which states: The groundwater at and under the Property shall not be used for any

drinking or agricultural purpose; the Property shall not be used for any residential use; and all

buildings constructed on the property shall be constructed without basements or crawl space

unless the Grantee, or its successors, confirm that there is no risk of vapor intrusion into

buildings or appropriately provide vapor intrusion Protection.

FIUNG
DATE

OCUMENT

TYPE

GnANTOR

lSelle/L€ssor)
6RANTEE

I Buyetllesseel
PARCEL oT LOT; DOCUMENT

I{UMBER

rl8l2OO7 Deed Hess Corporatlon, f/k/a
Amerada Hess

Cotporation, successor

by merter to Hess

Realty Corporation,
successor to Berkshire
oil Co.

The Brryess and Town
councll of the
Borough of Pottstown

16{0-13488-00-5;
16-O0-13484-00-9

Documlnt f:
5630/1192

u14lr98s Deed Amerada Hess

Corporation, successor

to Eer|(shlre Oil

ComDany

Hess Realty
Corporation

16{0-13488{0-5;
16{0-X3484{0-9

Document s:
475917877

2lL4lr98s Deed Amerada Hess

Corporation, successor

to Berlchir€ Oil
Company

Hess Realty
Corporatlon

16{0-13/tE8-00-5;
1540-1348+00-9

Oocument f:
42571329

Chaln 01

rlslrss2 D€ed The Burgess and Town
Council ofthe Borough
of Pottstown

Amerada Hess

corporation
16-0G13't88{0-5;
16-00-13484{G9

Document f:
467s1817

she82 Deed Eerkshire oll company,
aftla Amerada Hess

Corooration

The Burgess and Town
Council ofthe
Borouch of Pottstown

16{0-13488-00-5;
15-OO-13484-OO-9

Document fl:
467518rO

6141L961 Deed gerkhire Oll Company Berkshire Oil
Company

16-0G13488-00-5;
16-00-13484-00-9

Document f:
32951321

Berkshlre oll Company acquited the above subject Property prior to Januaty 1, 1960' Berkshire oil company

lncoroorated in 1930

4l3l19u oeed Sadie Levlnson and
Ralph Levinson

Serkshire Oll
Companv

16-dl-13488-00-5;
r6-oG13484-00-9

Document f:
3326/309

Sadie Levinson and Ralph Levinson acquired the above subject ProPerty prior to January 1, 1950

No Environmental Liens were found during the course of this search

see attached as "Exhibit A" for AUL's in Chain of Title Report in Appendix G - Additional Documentation

No Easements were found during the course of this search

TY nEE Envi rc n me ntol Cor P. Poge 6



Phose I ESA: Vacont Commercial Prcpefty
713 South Honover ST, Pottstown, PA

4,3 SpecializedKnowledge

The client did report specialized knowledge of historical recognized environmental concerns

(HREG) in connection with the Property. The client was aware that the site had USTS at one

time and that there were reported environmental lmpacts to the Property.

4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

Tyree was provided with information that the Property was known to have been a gas station

and to have had monitoring wells on the Property. This information was provided by P. Richard

Frantz a local architect working for the client.

4.5 Valuataon Reductlon for Environmental lssu€s

Tyree was not provided with any information, wfiich indicated any valuation reduction for the
Property. However, the Property is documented to be restricted to non-resldential use only
based on the release of petroleum products to soils and groundwater on the Property and the
subsequent cleanup of those substances to Pennsylvania Department of Environmental
Protection (PADEP) non-residential and site specific cleanup standards.

4.5 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

The Property was the Borouth of Pottstown at the time of the inspection. Doug Yerger with the
Borough of Pottstown was the assigned property manager. There are no current occupants of
the Property.

4,7 Reason for Performlnt the Phase I ESA

This Phase I EsA and report was prepared by Tyree at the request of the Client. The ESA was
requested for one or more of the following reasons:

> Constitute partlal or whole appropriate inquiry for purposes of CERCLA's innocent
landowner defense,

D Determine if there are environmental conditions associated with the Property that could
affect the Property value or development potential.

4.8 Other

The user has not made known to the environmental professional any other reason why the user
wants to have this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed other than the user's
desire to qualify for a Limlted Liability Party to CERCLA liability or to determine if environmental
conditions could affest the property value or development potential.

TY nE E Env tronme nta I Corp. Page 7



Phose I ESA: Vocont Commercial Properv
773 South Honover ST, Pottstown, PA

5.0 Records Review

5.1 Standard Environmental Records Review

A search of available federal and state environmental records was conducted by InfoMap

Technologies Incorporated (lnfoMap). InfoMap provided an Environmental Firstsearch Report

(lnfoMap Report) for the Property and surrounding area. A copy of the InfoMap Report is

included in Appendix O - Regulatory Records Documentation of this report. The provided

InfoMap Report meets or exceeds the regulatory records search requirements of ASTM Practice

ELS27-O5. Discrepancies may exist between the InfoMap Report and the findings of Tyree's

research and reconnaissance regarding sites identified in the InfoMap Report. Listed facilities

may not be plotted in correct locations or may be listed as unmapped sites because of
incomplete or incorrect addresses or othet inadequate data. When discrepancies occur, the
findings of Tyree's site reconnaissance and other records review will take precedence over
information provided by InfoMap.

below:A summary of the InfoMap database search is summarized in the table

Databes€ sel updated
Radlur
(mlhsl Slte

Dbt.nce from Site in Miles
ztP roTAts

Ll8 u4 rl2 >112

NPt 6ltol2olr r.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

NPt Oellsted 6lLOIaOL7 0.50 0 0 0 0 0

cERCr.lS Y sl3tl20Lr 0.50 0 0 o I 0 I

NFRAP sl3!2oLr 0.50 0 1 o 0 2

RCRA COR ACT 7lruzvtr 1.00 o 0 o 0 0 0

RCRA TSD Y uLu2ort 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 0

RCRA GEN Tl:rlZOtt 0.25 0 5 4 0 a

Federdl Brownfleld s/4l2orr 0.50 o o 0 1 o 1

ERNS 7lL8l2o7r 0.25 0 z

Triball-ands Y r2luz00.s 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0

state/Trlbal sltes Y to/1l2009 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 3

State Spllls 90 NA o.25 o 0 0 0

State/fribalSWt 6l7sl207o 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 0

statefiribal tUsT 6lu2or7 0.50 2 3 10 15 1

State/rribal usT/AsT 61u2077 0.25 0 0 0

state/Trlbal Ec Y s/1l2o08 0.50 0 0 0 0

Statefrlbal lC sl7l2oo8 0.25 0 1 0 0 1

state/frlbal vCP NA 0.50 0 0 0 0

state/frlbal Brownflelds s/17l2orl 0.50 0
,| 0 4 5 I

Federal lCIEC Y slT6lZOLI 0.50 0 o 0 0 0 0

TOTAts 2 13 23 u 0 5 67
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Phase I ESA: Vacant Commerclal Prcpefty
773 South Honover St, Pottstown, PA

Sixty-seven (67) sites were located in the lnfoMap environmental database search within the
alternative minimum search distances (AMSD) listed. The number of sites indicates the current
and historic industrial and commercial property uses that have occurred within one mile of the
Property. A complete list of the reported sites is included with the InfoMap report in Appendlx
D - Regulatory Records Documentation.

The Property was listed in the database report with two (2) listin$ as a Leakint Underground
Storage Tank (|-UST) site.

An additional twenty-nine (29) LUST sites were identified in the report within one-half mile of
the Property. One of these sites was found to be improperly located and to not be within the
AMSD.

A total of nine (9) state and federal brownfield sltes were ldentified in the report. A review of
these sites finds that most are either completed with cleanup actions or in the process,

None ofthe sites identified in the database report were determined to be a material threat to
the Property based on the status of the site or the distance from the Property. The
environmental professional of this report has flrsthand knowledge of most of the sites listed in
the database report and is not aware of any of the sites posing a threat to the Property.

A summary of the information provided in the InfoMap Report is presented in Section 5.1.1 and

Section 5.1.2.

Unless described in one or more of the following sections, the unmapped facilities identified in
the InfoMap Report are either located beyond the prescribed search radii or cannot be located
because of insufficient addresses.

5.1,1 - Federal and State listint Summary

Map
ID

Database
TyDe

Site Neme / lD / Status Addre3t Dln/olr Pate
No' ElevDlff

1 LU5T Hess 38292
145315g/Archlved

South and Hanover 5T
Pottstown, PA 19464

o.00 - 1 o

1 LUST Hess 38292
0199-1l17/Closed

South and Hanover 5T
Pottstown, PA 19464

0.00 - I u

Ihe two {2} listings above refer to the Property-

The LUST llsting indlcates the Property has documented leaking Undertround Storage Tank(s).

The first listlng indlcates it was a case obtaioed from the PADEP prior to 2003. lt lists the substance released as

unleaded gasoline. No other detalls were llsted.

The second listlnt ls for a rul.ase dated 5/9/1994. The status is llsted as: Cleanup Completed - Removal of
contamlnants to appllcable cleanup standards has been demonstrated to DEP. The status date llsted ls:

sl24/200s.
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Phose I ESA: Vacant Commerciol ProPefty

Mep
ID

Oatabase
TYDe

slt Nam. / lD/ st.tus Add ress Dist/Dil
Pate
l'lo' ElevDiff

2 RCNAGN MINUTEMAN PRESS 95 S HANOVER ST

Pottstown PA 19454
O,O1NE 3

The RC&AGN llstlng Indlcates that the slte was a Benerator of hazardous waste. The site was classified as a Small

euantlty Generator (sQG) of less than 1000 kg per month of hazardous weste. The slte was not found during the

Inspectlon or review ofother recolds Indicating it no lonter operates in the localion llsted above.

BROWNFIELD PECO Hanover Substa

Act ll-1169/LRP Site
South and Hanover ST

Pottstown PA

0.03 sw 5 -8

3 INSTCONTRO PECO Hanover Substa

lC-221lDeedR
South and Hanover sT
Pottstown PA

0.o3 sw 7

3 RCRAGN PECO Eneryy co Hanover substr

PA098734/t82zSGN
Industrlal Hlghway W of
Hanov€r
Pottstown, PA

o.o3 5w q

3 NFRAP PECO Lots 5,7,8 and 9

PAD987352200/NRRAP-N

lndustrial HwY
Pottstown, PA 19464

0.03 5w 10 -8

i ptgt o ttstlng lndlcates that the propertY has underSone a voluntary cleanup under a Federal

Brownfields program. The list ls also classlfied as a PAoEP Act llcleanup slte'

The slte ls repofted to have performed cleanup actions related to chlorinated solvents, Polyaromatic hydrocarbons

(PAH3), Lead, unleaded gasoline, In solls and Eroundwater on the property.

The status ls llsted as complete under the various deanup cateSory listings'

THE INSTCONTRO listing is based on the site having institutional controls or deed restrictions. lnstitutional controls

include administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, consttuction restrlctiont property use

restrlctions, and post remedlatlon care requirements Intended to Prevent exposure to contamlnants remalning on

site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part ofthe institutional controls.

The RC&AGN listing indicates the slte was classified as a generator of hazardous waste. The site was classified as a

Smalt quanttty Generator (SQGI of less than 1OOO kg per month of hazardous waste, lt is presumed that the

hazardous waste generator listing for thls site was due to wastes generated durlng the remediation activities on

the slte. Based on the location thls slte ls believed to currently be the parkint area for the Schuylkill Herltage

Buildin&

The NFRAP listlng ls a llst of sltes classified as COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTA! RESPONSE COMP€NSATION AND

uABtLtw tNFoRMAT|ON SYSTEM (CERCLIS) ARCHTVED S|TES - database ofArchive deslSnaled coMPREHENSIVE

ENVTRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATTON AND L|ABILITY ACr (CERCIA, aka Superfund) sites that, to the best of

EpA,s knowledge, assessment has been compteted and has determined no further gteps will be taken to list this

site on the Natlonal prlori es List (NPLl. Thls declslon does not necessarily mean that thete is no hazard assoclated

with a glven sltei it only means that, based upon available Informatlon, the location is notjudged to be a Potentlal

Np[ slte. tt ls unknown if this listlng pertains to the same parcel(s] of land as the previous listings this location.

PECO lrras observed to currently operate a backup power generator on a Par€el of land on the nonh side of College

Drive to the west of the Property.

4 I,UST MRs smlths Flozen Foods

1463832/Archived

South and Charlotte ST

Pottstown PA 19464
0.10 sE 10 +8

4 LUST MRS Smlths Frozen Foods

145383UArchived
South and Charlotte ST

Pottstown PA 19464
0.10 sE +8

4 TUST MR5 smlths Frozen Foods

1463833/Archived

South and Charlotte ST

Pottstown PA 19464
0.10 sE '11 +8

4 RCRAGN Smlths Mr5. Refrig€ration
PAD98728141zSGN

South and Charloite ST 0.10 sE 13 +l'

4 ERNS MRS Smlths Frozen Foods

178521/Fixed FacilltY

South and Charlotte ST

Pottstown PA 19454
0.10 s€ 14 +8
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Phose I ESA: Vacont Commerciot Prcperty

M.p
ID

Oatabase
TYDo

Slt€ Namc / lDl St.tut Address Dlst/Dir
P.ge
No' ElevDiff

4 ERNS MRS Smlths Frolen Foods

388823/Fix€d Facilitv
Mrs. Smlths Froren Foods

south and charlotte ST

0.r0 5E t4 +8

4 RCRAGN Smlths Mrs. Foil Co 255 South Street
Pottstown PA 19464

0.10 sE to +8

The above llstings above refer to the former Mrs. Smiths Frozen toods facility that formerly occupied a large track

of land on the east side of Hanover Street and on both the nofth and south sides of South Stleet.

The LUST llstings indicate the site has documented Leaklng Underground storaSe Tanls.

The first listlng reters to the cleanup of a f4 Heatln8 Oll UST. The status ls listed as Closed.

The second listinB refe6 to the cleanup of a fl2 Heatint Oil UST. The st.tus ls listed as Clos€d.

The third llstlng refe.s to the cleanup of a fl2 Heatlng Oll UsT. The status ls llsted as Archlved.

The RCRAGN listing Indicates that the slte was a g€nerator of hazardous waste. The site is classitled as a Small

Quantity Generator of less than 1@0 kg per month of harardous waste. Th€ site is reported to have generatec

hazardou! non-halogenated solvent wastes.

The two ERNS listings pertain to documented emergency response actions. Both listlngs pertain to a release of
Anhydrous Ammonla. The first is reported wlth a date of8/3V1990. The second 13 reported wilh a date of
712411994.

The second RCRAGN llsting indicates that the Mrs. Smlths Foil company was a generator of hezardous waste. Thls

is belleved to have been a separate business entlty operatlnt wlthin the same complex. The slte ls classlfied as a

Small Quantity Generator of lers than 1000 kg per month of hazardou3 wast.. Th. slt€ ls reported to have
generated hazardous non-halogenated 30lvent wastes.

RCRAGN Wartex Industrles Inc
PADo7ss22680/5GN

28 S Hanover sT
Pottstown PA 19464

0.10 NE 77

The RCRAGN listint Indicates the site was/s a Benerator of hazardous waste. The site is classiffed as a Small
quantity Generator of less than 1000 kg per month of halardous waste. Waster is known to no longer operate at
thls locatlon.

5 RCRAGN PECO Encrgy Co PotBlown Svc g

PAD000798363/5GN
York 5t and @nrall Road

Pottstown, PA 1949
0.15 NW -21

The RCRAGN listlng indicates the slte was/is a tenetator of hazardous waste. The site is classitied as a Small

Quantlty Generator of hss than lmo kg per month ofhazardous waste.

7 ERNS KelloSg S Corp
1785lzFixed Facility

Charlotte and South 5t
Pottnown PA 19464

0.15 5E +10

The €RNS llstlng pertaln to docum€nted emergency response actlons. Thls llstlngr pertaln5 to a releas€ of
Anhydrous Amrmnla. The reported release date is 8F0/r990. Thls appears to be the same listinS as that for Mrs
Smiths F ozen Foods above.

8 tUST Hanover Citco
0797-721 lOpen

1396 S Hanover ST

Pottstown PA 19464
o.16 NE

I U5T Hanover Otco
15-46245

1396 S Hanover ST

Pottstown PA 19464
0.16 NE 2r +19

Checkin8 the address of thls llstinS and the facility lO Number In the PADEP database has found thls site to actually
be located ln North Coventry Township 2.4 mlleg south of the Property. The actual distance of the site from the
Property ls beyond the standard search distance required. The site is not considered a matedal threat to the
Property.

TYRE E Environ me nto I Corp. Poge 77



Phose I ESA: Vocant Commerciol Prcpefty
173 South Honover ST, Pottstown, PA

Mep
to

Det.base
lYgc

SIte t{ame / lDl st.tus Address Dlsr/Dir
Page

No'
tl.vDlff

! UST Fidelity Bank

46-42341
High and Hanover ST

Pottstown PA 19464
0.16 NE 22 +19

Thls UsT listing is for UnderSround Storage Tank(sl IUST5) documented at the slte. The report environmental
professional has speclallzed knowledSe that the UST at thls site was removed and that no contamlnation was

discovered durlnS removal ofthe UsT.

9 LUST Wagners Svc Sta
1099-218/open

262 S Hanover 5T
North Coventry PA

0.18 SW 22 -23

9 U5T Wagners Svc sta
15-16268

252 5 Hanover ST

North Coventry PA
0.18 SW 23

The LUST listlngs indlcat! the site has documented Leaklng Underground Storate Tanks.

The release date ls llsted as 5/2911999.

The status ls repofted as: Interlm or RemedlalActions Initiated -At a confirmed release, slte characterization
and/or physlcal actMty to remove contaminans are underway.

The USf listing lndicat$ the site has UST5 on the property. Four (41 gasollne UST5 between 2,000 and 4000 Ballons
are reported for the property.

10 tUST New Borough Hall
0399-47/Archived

r20 Hlgh ST

Pottstown Boro PA

o.18 NW 24 -72

ll tUST Eoro of Pottstown
O4O2-75lAt.hlved

lm East HiSh sT
Pottstown Eoro PA 19454

0.19 NW 24 -12

The LUST listings pertatn to documented leaking UST(5) at the site of the new Pottstown Borough hall property on
High Street. The status ls listed as Unknown. The report environmental professional has specialized knowledge
that the tanls found durlng consttuction ofthe new borouth hall bullding in the late 1990s were removed and the
discovered soil contaminatlon was exca\Et€d and removed to clean u9 the site.

t2 Iusr Procards lnc
0797-1288/Archived

202 S Hanover ST

Pottstown PA 19454
0.20 sw 25 -24

t2 LUST Procards lnc
115190o/Archived

202 5 Hanover ST

Pottstown PA 19464
0.20 sw 25 -24

The listing docum€nts a release of #2 heating oll from a UST at this location. The slte status is listed as unknown.

13 RCRAGN Peerless Publications lnc
PADo02378370/SGN

24-30 North Hanover ST

Pottstown PA 19464
0.21NE 25

13 RCRAGN Peerless Publicatlons lnc
PAD987333ss6/5GN

King and Hanover ST

Pottstown PA 19454
0.21NE 28 +20

Thesite is classlfied as aThe RCMGN listings Indlcate the Site or sltes wervare a g€nerator ofhazardous waste.
Small Quantlty Generator of less than 1000 kg per month of hazardous waste.

This ls the same location as where The Mercury newspap€r offlces are located.

14 UST PotBtolvn Odoles Home Assn
45-4s056

62 68 Hish ST

Pottstown PA 19464
0.2r Nw 29 -15

No details for thls UST llstlng are provided in the report except for an lO number of 46-45066.

l5 LUST Pottitown Loyal Order ot Moo5e

OigT-l9TllAtchived
320 HlSh sr
Pottstown PA 19464

0.23 NE 29 +41

The listing documents a release of #2 fuel oll from a UST at this locatlon. The lite status ls listed as unknown.
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Phose I ESA: Vdc?,nt Cnmmerclol nopefty
773 South Honover sT, Poftstown, PA

LUST Pep Boys 024
146394l/Archived

324 High ST

Pottstown PA 19464
0.24 NE 30 +39

lo LUST Pep Eoys 24
0798-LSUClosed

324 High ST

Pottstown Boro PA 19464
o.24 NE 32 +39

RCSAGN Pep goys The Pottstown
PAD987335759/5GN

32a Hish ST

Pottstown Boro PA 19464
o.24 NE 32 +J5

The LUST llstlngs doflment a release of waste oll from a UST at this locatlon. The site status is listed as Clos€d and

Cleanup Completed for the two llstlngs. A cleanup compledon date of 12-12-1994ls reported tor both listings-

The RCMGN listing indicates the site was/is a generator of hazardous waste The slte is classlfled as a small

Quantity Generator of less than 1000 kt per month of harardous waste.

UST Pottstown CTL OFC

46-40834/Aetlve
235 King 5T

Pottstown PA 19464
o.24 NE :tl +14

The UST listing indicates the slte has UsTs on the property. One (1) 6,000 gallon dlesel fuel UsT ls reponed, The

status is feported as currendy In use.

18 U5T Pottstown Mercury
46-73672

King and Hanover 5T

Pottstown PA 19454
0.24 NE 33 +zl

The UST listlng lndlcates the site has uSTs on the property. One (11 10,000 gallon tasoline UST ls reported. The

status is not reported.

19 tUST Red Arrow Sales Co

10995 74lclos ed

54 High ST

Pottrtown Eoro PA

0.24 NW 34

U5T Red Arrow Sales Co

46-13028
54 High Sr
Pottstown PA 19t164

0.24 NW 34

The LUST llstings document a release of petroleum lrom USTS on the slte on 5r/1999. The slte status 15 llsted as

Oeanup completed wlth a date of 4rl20u.

The UST llsting indicates the site has/had four (4) UST5 on the property. The rePort lists two (21 6,000-gallon
gasoline USTs, one (11 8,000-gatlon gasollne UST, and one (l) 3oo-Sallon waste oil UST. The status is not reported.

The repon environmental professional has specialized knowledge of thls slte. The gasoline and waste oll USTS are

known to have been removed and the slte ls known to have completed UST corrective adion requlrements and to

have obtained a release of llabllltv from PAoEP'

20 ERNS Privat€ Residence

N RC-704059/Fixed

1O4 King 5T
Pottstown PA 19464

0.25 NW 35 +5

The ERNS llsting pertaln to documented emer8ency respome actions. Thls llstings pertains to a report of fuel oil

odors in a residence report€d on 10/30/2003. A nelghborlng ptoperty was suspected of causint the odors. No

addltional relevant details are llsted h the report.

27 LUST Pottstown Borough Hell

1463958/Archlved
241 King ST

Pottstown Boro PA

0.26 NE 38 +20

27 LUST Pottstown Eorosgh Hall

1453957/Archived
241 KinB ST

Pottstown Boro PA

0.26 NE 3E +2O

The LUST tlstlngs pertain to documented leaklng UST(S) at the slte ofthe former Pottstown Borough hall property

on Klngstreet. Heatlng Oil No. 2 and unleaded gasoline are the two substa nces ]eported relea5ed. Thestaiusis
llsted as Archlved for both listings.
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22 c€Rcus Pyramld Chemical Site AKA Nl

PASFN0305579,/Not Proposed
16 and 22 High ST 0.27 NE 39 -7

rhe cERcLts ttsting pertains to sltes Investi8ated under the coMPREHENSIVE EIW|RONMENTAL RESPONSE

coMpENSATION AND UABILITY tNFoRMAT|ON SYSIEM (CERCl,ls) to determine lf they should be desi8nated

COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSAIION AND LIABILITY ACT (CERCLA, AKA SUPETfUNd) 5IIES.

Enforcement actions, removal actlons, and admlnlstrative orders are documented for this site in the report. The

report environmeotal professlonal has specialized knowledSe for this slte. several hundred containers of chemicals

were illegally stored on the property and subsequently removed by EPA and PADEP. The site was r€de\reloped in

the late 2oods and is currently used bY Montgomery county communlty college as part ofthe Nonh campus.

+ Refers to the page number ofthe InfoMap Report which describes the database listing.

The sites listed betow were reviewed and due to distance and nature of the listing were not

determined to be potential material threats or concerns to the ProPerty. Detailed desctiptions

of each listing are included in the InfoMap Report in the Appendices.

PaSe

No.'
Database

TYDe
Slt. ]{ame / lD / st.tus Address Dist/Dlr

MaP
lD.

ElevDlff

4{' LUST MANATAWNYASSOC

0199-1139/ARCHIVED

20 KING ST

Pottstown Boro PA

0.32 NW -5

40 LUST MANATAWNYASSOCIATION 40

1453736/ARCHTVED

20 KING ST

POTTSTOWN PA 19464
0.32 NW 23 -5

41 EROWNFIELD OUUSSE RES

ACnr-0807-24zLRP SITE

325 ErM ST

POTTSTOWN PA

0.32 5W 24 -L7

42 LUST BREWSTER CASCAOE

0797-2336/ARCHIVED

417 TAUREL ST

POTTSTOWN PA 19464
0.36 SE 23 - lq

42 tusr NATIONA! BANK OF

BOYERTOWN

1463842/ARCHIVED

415 I.AUREL ST

POTTSTOWN PA 19454
0.36 SE 25 - 1q

4g STATE POTTSTOWN NIPPIE WORK5

o7o4-54lHSCA

POTTSTOWN PA 0.38 5E 26

43 STATE UNCOTN UNDERWEAR

0704-46/HSCA

POTTSTOWN PA 0.38 SE -13

44 STATE BEAUTIEU

o059

POTTSTOWN PA 0.38 SE 26 -13

46 FEDBF OtD PECO PORPERTY

122762lEPA BROWNFIELD

POTTSTOWN PA 19454

140 COLIEGE DR 0.38 NW -72

49 BROWNFIETD MONTGOMERY CNTY COMM

coLt
ACfl l411o-3/t5lLRP SITE

140 COLLEGE DR

POTTSTOWN PA 19464
0.38 NW 27 -12

50 LUST POTTSTOWN ROLLER MILLS SE

1453974/CIOSED

625 INOUSTRIAL HWY

POTTSTOWN PA 19464

o.42 2A

50 LUST RECNCON

0797-453/ARCHIVED

114 SOUTH

WASHINGTON ST

POTTSTOWN PA 19464

0.43 SE 29

51 LUST AUTO SVC

146285ztNACT|V€

53 WEST HICH ST

POTTSTOWN PA 19464
0.44 NW 30 -21
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Phase I ESA: vacont commercidl Property
773 South Honover ST, Pottstown, PA

Page

No.'
Database

TYDe
slte ame/lDlstatus Address Dlst/Dlr

Map
tDr

ElevDiff

s2 LUST CHARUE S ATTANTIC

rt52935/ARCHtVED
EEECH and CHARTOTTE

5T
POTTSTOWN PA 19464

0.44 NE tl +29

52 tusr CLOVER LEAF DAIRY

1462948/CLOSED

265 EEECH ST

POTTsTOWN PA 19464
0.44 NE 32 +31

53 I-UST PRESERVA1ION POTTSTOWN

rNc
109&516lCLOSEO

272 BEECH 5T
POTTSTOWN BORO PA

19464

0.44 NE 33 +31

53 IUST 5TAIOYSIUS CH SCH

0797-139I/ARCHtVED
214 NORTH HANOVER ST

POTTSTOWN PA 19464
0.44 NE 34 +33

54 IUST PRINCES MKERY
0797-439/ARCHTVEO

113 SOUTH

WASHINGTON ST

POTTSTOWN PA 19464

0.45 SE 35 -4

5b SROWNFIETD POTTSTOWN METAL WETOING

ACT -O807{28lLRP StTE

67 WEST HIGH 5T
POTTsTOWN PA

0./|8 NW 36 -25

tUST TUDWICK MOTORS INC

0997-163/CTOSEO

THIRD and HANOVER ST

POTTSTOWN BORO PA

79464

o.49 NE 37

58 SROWNFIETD SEARS AUTO CTR

ACnr-{r806€0/rRP stTE

FORMER RTE 724 RTE lff)
BYPASS

POTTSTOWN PA

o.50 sw 38 +18

I Refers to the page number of the InfoMap Report which describes the database listing.

5.1.2 - Unmappable "Orphan" Sites

Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location information to
evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. Due to poor or inadequate address
information, the following sites were not mapped:

Page

No.t
Database

lvDe
slt€ Nam€ / lD/ St.tut Address Dlsvoh Map

lDi ElevDlff

59 NFRAP CONRAIT FERROUS CHLORIDE

ER

PAOOO2376275/NFRAP-N

MILE POST 4O.5

POTTSTOWN PA 19454
NON GC N/n

50 BROWNFIEI-D HARMON RES

ACnt{408-239/t_RP StTE

UNKNOWN

NORTH COVENIRY PA

19'154

NON GC N/A

61 LUST COVENTRY GARDEN CTR

0797-4156/ARCHTVEO
NO ADDRESS REPORTED

SOU1H COVENTRY PA

19464

NON GC N/A

63 BROWNFIELD POTT5TOWN IND COMPTEX

618155/LRP StTE

MAPLE and BUTLER PIrc
5T
POTTSTOWN PA 19464

NON GC N/A

65 EROWNFIETD TRI CNTY PERFORMING ARTS

ACT|F0408-274/tRP StTE

245 HIGH 5T

POTTSTOWN PA 19464
NON GC N/A

TYREE Environmentot Corp. Pqge 75



Phose I ESA: Vacont Commerciol PrcPefty

The InfoMap report listed five (5) facilities in the unmapped section. This Sites on the Orphan

List were identified to not be within the (AMSD) or not to be a material threat to the Property.

These facillties are listed above and in the InfoMap Report in Appendix D - Regulatory Records

Documentation.

5.2 Additional Environmental Records Sources

In addition to the database review, the Eorough of Pottstown and the PADEP Southeast

Regional Office (SERO) were contacted and questioned with regard to any environmental issues

related to the site or adjolning properties. The Borough of Pottstown confirmed they are the

current owner of the ProPerty. A records review was performed at PADEP-sERO. Several

records were on file at the PADEP-SERO office related to the Properby's past use as a gas station

and a discovered release of gasoline during removal of tank from the Property in 1991.

A summary ofthe records reviewed at the PADEP-SERO is presented below. (lnthe table below

Amerada Hess corporation is referred to as "Hess", EMS Environmental, Inc. [environmental

consultant for Hessl is referred to "EMS", What is in the present day the PADEP was the PADER

[PA Department of Environmental Resources] prior to 1995 and is referred to as such below.]

Document Reviewed

The tank regulations came into effect in
December 1988. The 4 tank registered in

1989 were most likely installed prior to 1989.

First tank re8istration for USTs on
Property. The reBistration lists 4 uSTs

- 2 6,00&gallon and 2 8,ooo'gallon

Annual update on the tanks present at the
site.

Storage System Report Form from
HESS tO PADER.

4 monitoring wells installed and sampled. PID

monitoring performed on soils during well

installation. Elevated levels of contamination
found in soil and groundwater. Highest levels

of contamination found in former dispenser

area in NE corner of

Environmental Assessment report
submitted from Hess/EMS to PADER.

217911992

Letter from PAOER to Hess,

Comments on tank closure report and

contamination discovered.
Letter from PADER to Hess with
comments on Environmental

Assessment Report submitted bY

to PADER on 2/19/1992.
Letter from Hess to PADER. Letter
indicates 4 additional monitoring wells

were installed on site bringing total
wells to 8.
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Document
Date

Document Reviewed Comments

412911993 Environmental Assessment Addendum
Report submitted from Hess/EMS to
PADER.

Report updates assessment activities
conducted to assess soil and groundwater
contamination on the site.

8lL6lL993 Letter from PADER to Hess lndicating
significant groundwater
contamination ls present on the site.

enlLse3 Remedial Action Plan submitted from
Hess/EMS to PADER.

The plan proposed the installation 4
groundwater recovery wells that would be
used to pump and treat groundwater, The
wells would later be used to conduct soil
vapor extraction.
Although this Remedial Action Plan was
submitted by Hess/EMS and approved by the
PADEa the recovery wells were never
installed on the property.

12lto/r9e3 PADEP letter to Hess/EMS approving
Remedial Action Plan.

4129h994 Quarterly sampling report from
Hess/EMs to PADER.

s/911994 Letter from PADER to Hess re8arding
reports submined. Letter included a

request to update for the status of the
Remedial Action Plan for the site.

to/711994 Letter from Hess to PADER updating
the status of remediation plans for the
site.

ruLrlLge4 Quarterly sampling report from
Hess/EMS to PADER.

3lsl799s Quarterly groundwate. sampling
report from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

3174/tges Quarterly sampling report from
Hess/EMS to PADEP.

Rcport indicated no free product was detected
during this sampling event.

sl4lL995 Proof of publicatlon notice related to
NPDES application for proposed
remediation system on the site,

7 l3lLees Letter from Hess to PADEP agreeing to
terms of NPDES draft permit for the
site.

The NPDES permit was for the proposed water
discharge that would occur if the pump and
treat system was installed at the site.

8le/t99s Meeting notes for meeting between
PAOEP and Hess/EM5.

Meeting discussed proposed remediation
system permitting.

8lL7lL99s Quarterly groundwater sampling
report from Hess/EMS to PADEP with
schedule of proposed work on the
site.
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Document
Date

Docum€nt Reviewed Comments

snlLee6 SemFannual monitoring report from
Hess/EMS to PADEP.

LOlLOlt996 Annual groundwater sampling report
from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

8 wells sampled. No free product observed.
BTEX and MTBE above cleanup levels.

LOl3Olt996 Meeting notes for meeting between
PADEP and Hess et PADEP office.

Remediation systems versus natural
attenuation discussed regarding Pottstown
site.

2124/!997 Biannual groundwater sampling report
from Hess/EMs to PAOEP.

sl22/L997 Letter from PADEP to Hess requesting
Investigation of posslble offsite
mlgration of contamlnanti.

7l2lLs97 Slte diagram with proposed new wells.
Included database investigation of
surroundint Drooerties.

8120h997 Annual groundwater sampling report
from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

Indicated no ftee product found in wells over
the past 4 quarters ofgroundwater sampling.

8l28lte97 Letter from Hess to PADEP with
summary of late 1996 and early 1997
quarterly groundwater sampling
results.

8 wells referenced. 2 newwells proposed.

2126lLeeB Biannual groundwater sampling report
from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

8l6ltee& Fax from Hess to PADEP regarding
additional assessment actlons
proposed by PADEP.

8l3tlt998 Annual groundwater sampling report
from Hess/EMs to PADEP.

21261!999 Report from Hesr/EMS to PADEP - Soll
Site Assessment, Monltoring Well
lnstallation and Biannual Groundwater
Sampling Report.

4hlt999 Letters requesting access to install
monitoring wells on offsite property to
the west owned by D&L Group.

fncluded additional requests dated 616l!999
and others. No evidence found to indi€ate
offsite wells were ever installed as part of the
site investiBation.

813!h999 Annual groundwater sampling,eport
from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

31812m]0 Eiannual groundwater sampling report
from Hess/EMS to PAOEP.

9 wells referenced in report. MW-9 reported
to have highest contaminants. MW-g located
in NE corner of Properw.

e12612000 second Blannual groundwater
sampling report from Hess/EMS to
PADEP.
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Document
Date

Document Revlewed Comments

8l3L/2O0r 2001 First Biannual Broundwater
sampling report from Hess/EMS to
PADEP.

Ll22l20o2 2001 46 quarter site uPdate rePort
from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

4l3lzoo2 2001 Second Biannual Sroundwater
sampling and 4b quarter update

reports from Hess/EMS to PAOEP.

7l8l2oo2 2002 First quarter site update report
from Hess/EMs to PADEP.

8lt9l2o02 2002 Second quarter site updete

report from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

e19f2002 2002 Third quarter site update report
from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

tl30lzoo3 2002 Fourth quarter slte uPdate

report from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

4l3ol2oo3 2003 First quarter site update report
from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

6/20l2oo3 2003 Second quarter site update

reDort from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

unl2n4 2003 Second semiannual site update

report from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

7 /zL/2004 2004 First semiannual site uPdate

reoort from Hess/EMS to PADEP.

L2l0617co4 2004 Second semiannual site update

report f.om Hess/EMS to PADEP.

211.6l2O05 Remedial Action completion
Report (RACR) from Hess/EMS

to PADEP. This report is also

referred to as the Final Report

under the Land Recyclint Act
(Act 2) proBram.

This report ls submltted documenting the

successful cleanup of the site and requests

PADEP to issue a determination if the site has

met the corrective action requirements of the
PADEP Act 2 program.

31212m5 Letter from PADEP to Hess confirming
receipt ofthe RACR.

4l!9/2oo5 Remedial Action Completion letter
from PADEP to Hess.

This letter issues a release of liability from the
state to Hess and indicates they have

successfullv met the cleanup requirements of
the Act 2 progEm.
The letter indicates that both Statewide
Health Standards (SWHS} and site Specific

Standards (SSS) were met for the site.
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The PADEP file review documentation regarding the Property indicates the site operated as

a gasoline service station with four (4) documented gasoline USTs in use on the Property
between an unknown installation date and 1991. The four tanks were first registered in

1989.

The tanks were reported to be removed in 1991 and contamination was discovered during
the tank removal.

The contamination was investigated in the early 1.990s and found to impact both soils and

Broundwater on the Property,

Various assessment activities and periodic sampling events we,e conducted on soils and
groundwater on the Property between 1992 and 2fi)5.

On February 6, 2005 Hess via their environmental consultant EMS Environmental, Inc.

submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report to the PADEP.

On Aprif L9,20OS PADEP accepted the Remedial Action Completion Report from Hess/EMS
and issued a letter to Hess indicating they had met the attainment requirements for the
compounds that had impacted the property as a result ofthe 1991 discovered release. The
acceptance letter indicated that both Statewide Health Standards (SWHS) and Site Specific
Standards (SS5) were met for soils and groundwater on the site. The use of SSSS come with
the requirement that the site not be used for residential purposes in the future. The SSS

also require that a deed restriction be placed on the Property prohibiting the use of the
Property for residential purposes. The deed restriction also prohibits any future buildings
constructed on the Property from having basements or crawlspaces.

5.3 Physical Setting Sources

5.3.1 - Topography

Tyree reviewed the USGS 1999 Pottstown, PA 7.5 minute series Topographic Map (Contour
Interval: 10 feet) for this assessment. The Property elevation ls approximately 140 feet above
Mean Sea Level {MSL) with a slope from north to south. The area surrounding the Property is

shown as dense development with a green corridor and river park to the south and southwest
alongthe Schuylkill River. The Schuylkill River, a moderate sized river, winds from west to east
approximately 280 feet south ofthe Property. A copy of the topographic ma ps can be found in
Appendlx A - Property Maps and Site Plans of this report.

5.3,2 - Reglonal Geology

The Property is situated within the Passaic Formation (former Brunswick Formation), which is
described as a reddish-brown shale, siltstone and mudstone with a few green and brown shale
interbeds; red and dark-gray interbedded argillites near the base.

5.3.3 - Soil 5u.vey Infotmation

According to the United States Department of Agriculture's Soil Survey of Montgomery County,

PA, the predominant soil classification for the Property is as follows:
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Soll Classification Made Land

Perc€nt Slope Not Reported Water Capaclty Not Reported

Depth Not Reported corroslon Potenthl Not Reported

Dralnage Not Reported Hydric Soil Type Partially Hydric

Additional Description: Made Land indicated soils that have been altered such by human

that they no longer represent the native historic Soil conditions of the area.

activitl

5.3.4 - Groundwater Depth and Movement

Based on local topography and other physiographic information obtained, the troundwater is

anticipated to flow toward the south at an estimated depth of 5 to 15 feet. However, it is

possible that groundwater may not be present in unconsolidated material above bedrock in the
area or may be seasonally present along bedrock surfaces, Local features may influence
groundwater flow direction; therefore, a complete hydrogeologic investi8ation would be

required to adequately determine groundwater flow direction at the ProPerty.

Extensive groundwater sampling and monitoring are documented to have occurred at the
Property as part of a soil and groundwater investigation and remediation that occurred

between 1991 and 2005. Reviewed reports at the PADEP'SERO reported Eroundwater depths

on the property to typically be in the range of 5 to 15 feet below ground surface (bgs).

5,3,5 - Flood Zone Map

The Property was identified to be partially within the 100 year and entirely within the 500 year

floodplains based on an Overview Map provided by Environmental Data Resources, Inc' (EDR)

for a 2008 report for a neighboring proPerty.

5.3.6 - Other Maps and Data

Wetlands: Wetland information and mapping was evaluated based on review of a previously

acquired Overview Map from EDR. No wetland areas were identified on the Property. Th€

closest wetland areas were identified approximately 0.3 mile to the west, on the north side of
the Schuylkill River.

Google Earth: The current Google Earth aerial map ofthe Property was reviewed. The map is

listed as being supplied by the Europa Technologies and dated April 12, 2010. The map shows

the Property as vacant with some areas of concrete and asphalt surfaces. The aerial image is

consistent with observations made during the slte inspections.
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5.4 Hlstorical Us€ Information on the Property

5.4.1 - land Use and Development

The Propeny is currently vacant. Historically the property was developed as a gasoline service

station. A mix of residential, commercial, former industrial and recreation properties have

historically existed in the surrounding area.

5.4.2 - City Directories

Historical city directories for the Property obtained from lnfoMap - Cole Directory and Polrs
Directory were investigated for indications of previous uses of the Property. Where available,

city directories were reviewed to determine historical Property use in a minimum of five-year
intervals. Historical uses of the adjoining properties were also researched, to the extent that
records were considered practically reviewable. City directories from 1954 to 2007 were

reviewed. The city directories provided the following historic use and occupancy information:

Properh,

(113 South Hanover Street was not listed, a summary ofthe closest addresses was produced)

YEAR /
Source

Closest Lower Address
Ustlng

subject
Addressles)

Closest Upper Address
Listlng

t9E7-881
Polk

Directory

91 S Hanover Street
- Municipal Parking lot
95 S Hanover street
- €ast Penn Motor Club travelagcy
- Domino's Pizza

10O S Hanover Street
- Residential Llstlng
101S Hanovcr Street
- Horoskv Berk Serulce Statlon

113 S H3nover ST

Not l-isted
202 S Hanovet Stteet
- Vacant
204 S Hanover Street
- Quoit Club

205 5 Hanover Street
- Riverside Bar

222 S Hanover Street
- Resldential Listing

t983 |
Polk

Direstory

52 5 Hanoverstreet
- Sherwin-Wllllams Co galnt ret &

whol
91 S Hanover Street
- Munlclpal Parklng Lot
95 S Hanover Street
- Vacant
101 S Hanover Strcet
- Horosky Befks Servlce Statlon

113 S Hanover ST

Not Usted
200 S Hanover Street
- quoft club
202 S Hanover Street
- Vacant
205 5 Hanover Street
- Riverside Hotel
222 5 Hanover Street
- Residential ListinB

Le78 |
Polk

Dircctory

91S Hanover Street
- Munlclpal Parklng Lot
95 S Hanover Street
- conr3il Freight House

98 S Hanover Str€et
- Mrs Smlth's Ple

101S Hanover Street
- Ho.osky Eros Eerk3 Sewlce
Station

113 5 Hanover sT

Nol Llsted

200 S Hanover Street
- Quoit Club
202 S Hanover Street
- Coughlin Athletlc Mart sch

athletic equip
205 5 Hanover Street
- Rlverside Hotel
222 S Hanover stleet
- Residential listin8
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t973 |
Polk

Directory

90 S Hanover Street
- Municipal Parking Lot
95 5 Hanover Street
- Penn central RR

98 S Hanover Street
- Mrs Smlth's Ple

101S Hanover Street
- Hotosky Btos Merlt Service
Statlon

113 S Hanover ST

Not Listed
205 5 Hanover Street
- Riverside Hotel
205 rear S Hanover Street
- Vacant
215 S Hanover Street
- Resldentlal Llstlng
217 S Hanover Street
- Multlple Residential Listings

218 5 Hanover Street
- Residential Ustlnc

1968 |
Polk

Directory

98 S Hanov€r Street
- Feroe Press
- Pottstown Paoer Box cc mfrs
l0l S Hanover Street
- Horosky Aros Merlt Se'rrlce

Statlon
10E 5 Hanover Str€et
- JolMs Restaurant
110 S Hanover Street
- Resldentlal Llsting

113 S Hanover ST

Not List€d
114 S Hanover Street
- Apartments
Multiple Residential Listings

116 S Hanover Street
- Siesholtz AB coal and fuel oll
- D'Angelo Lawrence barber
- Multiple Residential ListinSs

120 5 Hanover Street
- Multlple Residential ListinBs
120 rear 5 Hanover Street
- Resldential Ustlng
195 S Hanover Street
- Sally's Luncheonette

t964 I
Polk

Directory

100 S Hanover Street
- Commercial House restr
- Residential Llstlng
101S Hanovet Stre€t
- Ho.osky Bros Metit Serv sta
108 S Hanover Street
-Jollv's Restr

110 S Hanover Street
- Resldential Usting

113 S Hanover ST

Not Usted
114 S Hanover Street
- Apartments
- Multiple Residential Llstings
116 S Hanover Street
- D'Angelo l-awrence barber
- Siesholtz AB coalfuel and oll
- Multiple Residential Ustlngs
120 5 Hanover Street
- Multiple Residential Listings
120 rear S Hanover Street
- Residential ListinB
150 S Hanover Street
- Riverside Distributing Co bear

rer
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Adioinine Propertv Detail

YEAR /
Source

Address{es} Listings

2oo7 I
Cole

Directory

26 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

34 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

52 5 Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

95 5 Hanover 5t Pottstown, PA:

204 5 Hanover Sl Pottstown, PA:

209 S Hanover st Pottstown, PA:

222 S Hanover 5t Pottstown, PA:

224 5 Hanover 5t Pottstown, PA:

Zap Digital
Melton, Peter
sherwin Williams Co

AAiq East Penn
AAA Travel
Compass Environmental Inc
East Penn Motor Club
Pottstown Quoit club
Riverslde Htl lnc
Occupant Unknown
Eeavers. John

zoo4 |
Cole

Dlrectory

22 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

24 S Hanover 5t Pottstown, PA:

28 5 Hanover St Pottstown, PA;

52 5 Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

202 5 Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

204 S Hanover 5t Pottstown, PA:

2O5 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

222 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

Howard, N

Petrosky, Peter
Fraln, Utsula
Rehmeyer, P

Sheridans
Wastex lndustries lnc
sherwin williams
J & F Commercial Products

Occupant Unknown
Pottstown Quoit Club

Occupant Unknown
gilinski, Kevin

2ooo I
Cole

Directory

24 5 Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

2E 5 Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

52 5 Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

95 5 Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

209 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

222 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

224 S Hanover 5t Pottstown, PA:

225 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA;

Frain, Harry
Hine, Wesley
Rehmeyer, P

sheridans Sandwiches

Sherldans Store
Mzzi,.,osh
Wastex lndustrles Incotporated
Sherwln williams co Lafayette Hill
MA East Penn Insurance Agency
lncorporated
Gregory, John
Billnski, Kevin

Delay, Zachary

Prado, Jessica

watson, Heidi
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t995 |
cole

Directory

24 S Henover St Pottstown, PA:

28 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

52 S Henover St Pottstown, PA:

95 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

202 S Hanov€r St Pottsto'{n, PA:

209 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

222 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

224 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

Rehmeyer, P M
Sheridans Sandwchs
Sherldans Store
Wastex lndustries Inc

Sherwin williams Co

AAA Automobile club
Dominos Pizza

Minuteman Press

5en Frank Pecora
Procards lnc

Pennypacker, Joe
Bilinski, Kevin

Eeavers, John w

L992 |
Cole

Directory

24 S Hanover 5t Pottstown, PA:

28 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

52 5 Hanover 5t Pottstown, PA:

95 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

202 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

224 S Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

225 S Hanoyer St Pottstown, PA:

225 5 Hanover St Pottstown, PA:

Harry R Frain

Rehmeyer, P M
Sheridans Confctny
Sheridans Sandwchs

Wastex Industries
Sherwin-williams
AAA Travel Agency
AidA-e Penn Mlr Clb

Dominos Pizza

Minuteman Press

Procards lnc
BeaveB, John w
Wetson, Heidi
Steltz, David

A review of the city directory listings for the Property from 1964 to 2007 did identify usage of
the Property that was considered evidence of an REC or a potential REC.

The Property was identified as the following in the historic city directory listings:

P Horosky Berks Service Station
) Horosky Bros Berk Service Station
F Horosky Bros Merit Service Station
> The Property address was not listed as 113 S Hanover Street in the City Directory

reports. Other reports reviewed for the Property found the address to be reported as S

Hanover and South Streets. lt was deduced from the City Directory report that the
address of 101 S Hanover Street pertained to the property based on reports that the
business that historically operated on the property was identified as Horosky's Merit
Statio n,

The above listings are consistent with the documented historical use of the property a nd
constitute an REC.

WREE Envircnmentdt Corp, Poge 25



Phose ! ESA: Vocont Commercial Prcpefty
173 South Honover ST, Pottstown, PA

Adjoining properties were identified as industrial, commercial, retail, and residential. None of
the surroundint property listings constitute an REC.

Copies ofthe First Search City Directory search can be found in Appendix C - Historical Research

Documentation of this report.

5.4.3 - Fire Insurance Maps

Fire Insurance Maps were produced for urban areas since the late 1800s and were utilized for
determining fire hazards. When available, these maps were reviewed for further
documentation concerning the historical use ofthe Property and surrounding area. A search

was conducted through a national database company for all readily available Fire Insurance
MaDs.

According to information provided by Environmental First Search, a review of the Fire Insu.ance
MapslndicatedthattherewasmapcoveragefortheareaoftheProperty.Sanbornmapswere
provided for the following years: 1891, 1896, !.902, 1909, 1916, 1925, 1948, and 1980. Copies
ofthe Sanborn Map search can be found in Appendix C - Historical Research Documentation of
this report.

1891: The Property is developed urith two small buildings. One building is identified as an

office and is located on the north side of the Property on the south side of South Street.
The second building is identified as a dwelling and is located on S. Hanover Street on the
east side ofthe Property approximately midway between South Street and the railroad
right of way, which is identified as the Pennsylvania Railroad Schuylkill Division.

A building identified as "Mill" is located to the west where the present day Roller Mills
apartment building is located. There is a building identified as Wagon Shed to the north
ofthe Mill building on the south side ofSouth Street.

There are two other structures located to the southwest of the dwelling on Hanover
street and to the southeast of the Mill building that are close to the west property
border of the present day Property border.

A mill race is depicted running onto the mill property from the west and going under a

culvert and splitting to a overflow discharge and a tail race discharge to the Schuylkill
River to the south.

Several properties identified as dwellings, grocer, office, cigars, etc. are depicted on the
east side of S Hanover St.eet, east of the Property. A building identified as Penna RR

Station is located to the southeast of the Property on the north side of the rail line
located to the south ofthe Property.
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1896: The map is similar to the 1891 map with the following additions. One additional
building is depicted on the Property. A building identified as Photo is located on S.

Ha nover Street. The building was located a pproximately 30 feet south of South Street.

The Mill building is identified as H&J Gable Flour Mill. - Miller and Griess Lessees. A new

structure labeled Coal Bins is depicted to the south of the Mill building on the mill
property. Two other small structures are observed on the mill property as compared to
the 1891 map.

Several buildings identified as dwellings are depicted on the west side of S Hanover

Street to the north of the Property, on the north side of South Street.

Several other business and dwellings are identified to the northwest of the Property
south of the railroad right of way to the north. These include buildings identified as

Pottstown Cold Storage and lce Co. and Colonnade Hotel.

1902: The Property is observed to no lon8er have the building identified as Photo as depicted

in the 1896 map. The mill property to the west appears the same as the 1896 map.

A property identified as People's Gas Company is located to the northwest near the
present day PECO property and Montgomery County Community College,

1.909: The map of the Property and surrounding ptoperties appears very similar to the 1902

map. The small building on the north side of the Property is identified on this map as

Barrel Storage. The mill property to the west of the Property is identified as Pottstown
Roller Mills JHS Griess & Co.

1916: The Property and surrounding properties appear the same as the 1909 map.

1925: The Property and adjacent mill property appear the same as the 1915 map.

To the east a new industrial complex is depicted between South Street and water Street
(present day lndustrial Highway), directly south of Penn Street. The complex is

identified as The Nagle Steel Plate Co.

On the northeast corner of S Hanover Street and South Street a large building is

identified as Robert A. Feroe Paper Boxes & Printing.

1948: The most significant change on the 1948 map is the identification ofthe building on the
north side ofthe Property being identified as a Filling Station. Additions to the building
from the previous maps are also depicted.

Surrounding properties are essentially similarto the 1925 map to the west and east.

To the north the complex of buildings that existed to the south of the main railroad right
of way is observed to be replaced by several rail spurs coming off the main line to the
southeast to both sides of a large building identified as R Co. Freitht Depot. The rail
spurs terminate directly north of the Property on the north side of South Street.

The property complex on the northeast corner of S Hanover Street and South Street are

identified as: Pottstown Paper Box Co. - Paper Boxes & Printing,
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1980: The Property no longer is observed to have the building that existed on the 5 Hanover

Street side. The building identified as a filling station is still identified as such.

The property to the west is identified as Formerly Pottstown Roller Mill Inc. and as

vacant, The properties identified on previous maps on the east side of S Hanover Street,

to the east of the Property, are gone. They are replaced by a parking area and several

buildings identified as Mrs. Smith's Pie Co. The building complex on the northeast

corner of S Hanover and South Streets is also identified as Mrs. Smith's Pie Co,

The property to the north is observed to have less rail spurs and the depot building

appears smaller compared to the 1948 map. The building appears to be the same size

as the present day building on the property.

A review of historic Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps did find use of the property that would be

considered an REC.

> The Property was depicted on the 1948 and 1980 historic Sanborn Maps as a Filling Station.

Evidence of RECs were not identified on adjacent properties.

F Several of the surroundint properties were identified to be used for industrial purPoses

prior to 1980. None of the surrounding properties uses are considered an REC with respect

to the Property.

5,4.4 - Aetial Photographs

Aerial photographs of both developed and undeveloped land have been produced since

approximately 1930. Where available, aerial photographs provide a valuable tool for evaluating
the historical use of the Property and surrounding area. A search was conducted locally and/or
through national providers for readily available aerial photog.aphs. Historical aerial
photographs of the Property and vicinity were obtained from EDR and Google Earth. The

photographs were reviewed for indications of previous uses of the Property and potential

environmental concerns in the area.

Representative aerial photographs were reviewed for years 1937, L942, 1957, 1964, L97L,
19Bf,L992, and 2010. Copiescan befound inAppendixc- Historical Research oocumentation

of this report. A summary of the aerial photograph review is as follows:

Dater 1937 Scale: 1" = 50d Source: EDR

Property: A building is visible on the north side of the Property, on the south side of South

Street. A second building is visible on the east side of the Property on the west side of S

Hanover ST.

Adioininq Prooerties

) Buildings are visible on what is currently the Poftstown Roller Mill property to the west.

F A railroad terminal is visible on the adjacent property to the north, on the north side of
South Street a nd to th e south of the multi-track railroad right of way.
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) A large tank is observed on what is identified as People's Gas Company on the Sanbotn

maps and what is part of the present day PECO property, to the west ofthe Property.
! Several large and small buildinEs are observed on the east side of 5 Hanover street, both

north and south of South Street.
F A railroad right of way is observed bordering the Property to the south followed by a tree

covered area between the railroad right ofway and the Schuylkill River.

Date: 1942 Scale: 1" = 500' Source: EDR

Prooertv: The Property appears similar to the 1937 photo. The photo quality is mediocre and

details are difficult to discern.

AdioininE Properties: No significant changes are observed. The photo quality is mediocre and

details are difficult to discern. There are additional rail spurs observed serving the buildings
and properties on the east side of S Hanover Street.

Date: 1957 Scale: 1" = 500' Source: EDR

Prooertv: The Property appears similar to the 1937 and 1942 photos. The photo quality is

mediocre and details are difficult to discern.

Adioininq Properties: No significant changes are observed. The photo quality is mediocre and

details are difficult to discern.

Date: 1964 Scale: 1" = 500' source: EDR

Prooertv: The building on the east side of the Properry, facing S Hanover Street, is no longer
observed. The building on the north side ofthe Property appears to have been enlarged.

Adioininq Properties:
> Building structures appear little changed from the previous year photos.

) There appears to be fewer rail spurs serving the properties on the east side of 5 Hanover
Street.

F To the southeast, there appears to be one or two new buildings in the area of the
properties that become part of the Mrs. Smith's Pie co. complex.

) The large tank is no longer present on what was historically the People's Gas Co. property
and the present day PECO property to the west ofthe Property.

Date: 1971 Scale: 1= 500' Source: EDR

Prooertv: The Property appears little changed from the 1964 photo. The Property surface

appears to consist of various surfaces.

Adioininq Prooerties

! There are several less rail spurs observed on the freight terminal property to the north of
the Property.
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) The property to the east is observed to have been significantly changed. All the buildings
there were along the east side of S Hanover Street are no longer present and several truck
trailer are parked in the area. Additional building modifications appear to have occurred to
the east up to Penn Street,

> ltcan be clearly observed inthis photo that Industrial Highway hasyetto be extended west
past S Hanover Street. South Street appears to be the main access road to the mill property
and gas company properties to the west ofthe Property.

Date: 1981 Scale: 1=1000' Source: EDR

Prooertv: The photo quality is so poor that no details can be discerned.

Adioinins Properties: The photo quality is so poor that no meaningful details can be discerned.

Date: 1992 Scale: 1= 75d Soutce: EDR

Propertv: The Property is observed to have no structures, The surface ofthe Property appears
to be part concrete, part asphalt and part lawn or gravel.

Adioinins Properties:
P The property to the north no longer has any visible rail spurs. One building is visible and

much ofthe surface around the building appears to be paved.
D Only one building is visible on the adjacent property to the west.
P The Mrs. Smith's Pie Co. property to the east appears to have consolidated several of the

structures into a group of large buildings.
D Industrial Highway (present day College Drive) appears to border the Property to the south

and extend west connecting to High Street west of the Manatawny Creek.

Date: April !2,20tl Scale: Various Source: Google Earth/Europa Technologies

eIgEEy: No structures are visible on the Property. The Property surface appears to be a mix
of concrete, asphal! travel and lawn. Most of the south half of the Property is lawn.

Adioinins Properties

P The property to the north is observed to have one building, the same as observed in several
previous photos. The area around the building is paved with parking spaces marked.

F The property directly east ofthe Property is observed to be under construction with access
roads and what appears to be one multi-townhouse like building along Industrial Highway.

F The properties to the northeast appear similar to the 1992 and 1971 photos as far as

buildlng structures.
F Several small structures and an electric substation are observed on the PECO property to

the west of the former Pottstown Roller Mill property, on the north side of College Drive.
ts A new asphalt parking lot is observed adjacent the building located on the south side of

College Drive to the west ofthe Property, and south ofthe PECO property.
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A review of aerial photographs for the Property and surrounding area from 1937 to 2010 did

not identify evldence of RECs or HRECS associated with the Property or adjoining properties'

5.4.5 - ]llstorical Topographlc Maps

Tyree reviewed the following historical topographic maps published by the United States

Geologic Survey (USG5) and obtained from the USGS:

> 1906 Phoenixvilte, PA USGS Topographic Map, Scale: 1:62,5fi)
> 1943 Phoenixville, PA USGS Topographic Map, Scale: 1:62,500

> 1946 Phoenixville, PA USGS Topo8raphic Map, Scale: 1: 50.000

F 1948 Phoenixville, PA USGS Topographic Map, Scale: 1: 50,000

> 1950 Phoenlxville, PA USGS Topographic Map, Scale: 1: 5Q000

> 1956 Pottstown, PA USGS Topographic Map, Scale: 1:24000
> 1968 Pottstown, PA USGS Topographic Map, Scale: 1:24000
> 1973 Pottstown, PA USGS Topographic Map, Scale: 1: 24.000

> 1980 Pottstown, PA USGS Topographlc Map, Scale: 1: 24,000

> 1999 Pottstown, PA USGS Topographic Map, Scale: 1: 24,000

The color-coding used on the maps indicates areas that are historically-developed, recently-

developed, or undeveloped at the time of the publication of the map. Copies of the

topographic maps are provided as Appendix C - Historical Research Documentation. The maps

depicted the following:

1904:

1943:

The railroad right of ways to the north and south of the Property are depicted on

the map. South Street to the north of the Property is observed with a building

depicted to the west ofthe Property in a location that appears to be where the

Pottstown Roller Mills building is located.

There appear to be three buildings depicted on the south side of South Street in

the vicinity of the Property and to the west of the Property. At least one of the

buildings is located on the Property. Railroad spurs are depicted coming off the

maln line to the north and terminating on the property to the north of the
Property.

!946: The map appears similarto the 1943 map with some additional rail spurs coming

off the main line south onto the properties to the east of the Property.

1948: No significant differences are observed from the 1946 map.

1950: No significant differences are observed from the 1945 or 1948 maps.
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1956: The map shows three buildings on the south side of South Street, one of which

appears to be on the Property, The larger building depicted is in the location of
the Pottstown Roller Mills building. To the west on the north slde of the railroad

right of way, which runs south ofthe Property, is a tank symbol labeled Gas. On

the south side of the same rail line is a structure labeled Substation. Rail spurs

are observed on the property to the north of the Property. Other properties to
the north and east and depicted as light-red in color indicatlng that they are

densely developed areas.

1968: (Photorevised 1956) The map

surrounding the Property.

1973: (Photorevised 1956) The maP

surrounding the Property.

1980: (Photorevised 1955) The maP

sur'ounding the Property.

is unchanged from the 1956 map in the area

is unchanged from the 1955 map in the area

is unchanged from the 1956 map In the area

1999: A structure is still depicted on the Property as one of three structutes on the

south side of South Street. The Gas tank depicted on previous maps to th e west

of the Property is no longer observed.

Review of the historical topographic maps depicts the Property as having a structule on it

between 1943 and 1999. The presence ofa structure on the Property on the 1999 map is most

likely due to an inaccurate update to the map. A 8as tank and substation proPerty were

identified to the west ofthe Property, west ofthe Pottstown Roller Mill property. A rail depot

was depicted on the Property to the north, on the north side of South street, between 1943

and 1980. Because of the high degree of develoPment, specific building5 or structures on the

surrounding properties to the east of the Property were not identified on the topographic

maps, but colored light-red to indicate the area is an area of dense development.

A review of historic topographlc maps for the Property and sunounding area from 1906 to 1999

did not identifo evidence of RECs or HREG associated with the Property or adjoininS properties.

5.4.6 - Prior Reports and Other Documentation

Tyree was not provided with, nor obtained, previous reports for the Property during the

investigative process.

5.4.7 - Buildlng oepartment Records

Building Department Records were not reviewed during the assessment. The Borough of

Pottstown indicated that no records were available for the Property regardin8 tank usage prior

to 1990.
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5.4.8 - Zonlng/tand Use Records

The property was zoned DG - Downtown Gateway district. Properties to the immediate north
and west were also zoned DG. The neighboring properties to the east were zoned TTN -
Traditional Town Neighborhood. Lands to the south and southwest were zoned P - Park.

5.4.9 - Property Tax Flles

A copy of the tax map for the Property and surrounding area was provided by InfoMap. The
property is identified by Parcel Numbers: 16-00-13484-00-9 and 16{G13488-00"5.

Additional details on Property ownership are included in Sections 3.1.2 and 4.1. Property tax
assessment records were not reviewed, The most recent deed for the Property lists the sale
price of the Property from Amerada Hess Corporation to the Eorough of Pottstown as

S40,ooo.oo

5.4,10 - Other Historlcal Sources

Other Historical Sources were not reviewed during the assessment.

5.4.u - Hlstorical Use of the Property Table

The following table summarizes historical land uses identified for the Property:

Historical Use Inforrnatlon on the Property

Year{s) Property Use Reterence Source

1891- 1925
fhe Property is depicted as developed with at
least one structure. At times uD to three
structures are observed on the Prooertv.

Aerial Photographs
Citv Directories
Sanborn Maps

1948 - 1980
The Property is identified as a Filling Station and /
cr there are structures on the property.

Aerial Photographs
City Directories
Sanborn Maos

7992-20tL
The Property no longer is observed or reported to
have businesses, structures or buildings.

Aerial Photographs
City Directories
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5.5 Historical Use Information on Adjoinint Properties
The following table summarizes historical land uses identified for adjoinint properties:

Historical Use Information on Adjoinlng Properties

Year(s) Property Use Reference Source

Adjoining Properties

1891- 1902

Ihe mill property to the west of the Property
is developed by 1891. Additional
development of the Peoples Gas Co. / PECO

property to the west is observed by 1902.

Dwellings are present along the east and west
side of 5 Hanover Street from Hith Street
south to the railroad right of way near the
Schuylkill River,

Sanborn Maps

1902 - 1925

fhe Nagle Steel Plate Co. is observed to have

been constructed to the east, south of Penn

Street by 1925. The property to the northeast
is identified as the Robert Feroe co.-Paper

Boxes & Printing.

9anborn Maos
Aerial Photographs
fopographic Maps

1925 - 1948

Ihe dwellings present on the west side of S

Hanover street north of the Property give wat
to a railroad freight depot that connects with
the railroad line adjacent Queen Street.

Sanborn Maps
Aerial Photographs

Topographic Maps

1948 - 1954

fhe gas tank on the Peoples Gas / PECO

property to the west is removed by 1954.

Properties to the east aPpear to be modified
from earlier years.

Sanborn Maps
Aerial Photogra phs

fopographic Maps

1971- 1980

fhe freight depot to the north is significantly
scaled down in size and number oftracks.
fhe properties to the east become part of a
large Mrs. Smith's Pie Co. complex.

rhe Pottstown Roller Mill property is

identified as vacant by 1980.

Sanborn Maps
Aerial Photographs
City Directories
lopographic Maps

1980 - 2011

fhe rail deoot to the north becomes a

property with one building and no active rail

spurs by 1992. Most ofthe property is paved

with marked parking sPaces'

By 2011 the Mrs. Smith's Pie co. property is

observed to have all the buildings south of
South Street demolished and a townhouse
development being constructed in its place.

San born Maps
Aerial Photo8raphs
City Directories
Topographic Maps

TYREE Environmentol CorP, Poge 34



Phose I ESA: Vocont Commercial Prcperty
773 South Honover Sf, Pottstown, PA

6.0 - Sate Reconnaissance

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

A site visit was performed by Erik Drew and Andrew W. Meadows, Environmental Professional,
on Friday, July 29, 2OlI. Mr. Meadows was unaccompanied during the inspection. The

observations noted in this section apply to the Property as it appeared on the day inspected.
An exterior investigation of the Property was performed. The exteriors of adjoining properties

were visually evaluated as part of the site reconnaissance. The weather at the time of the site
visit was sunny with temperatures in the mid 80s.

6.2 General Site Setting

The Property consisted of approximately 0.465 acre of land and was near rectantular in shape.
The Property was located on the west side of S Hanover Street approximately 275 feet north of
the Schuylkill River. The Property is bordered to the north by former South Street that was
recently closed by the Borough of Pottstown and bordered to the south by College Drive. The
Property is located approximately 750 feet south ofthe intersection of High St.eet and Hanover
Street in downtown Pottstown. The majority of properties within a two block area of the
Property were commercial properties. The Pottstown Riverfront Park property bordered the
Property to the south and southwest. Formef industrial properties are known to have occupied
lands to the east and west. A single track railroad right of way runs east to west between
College Drive and the Schuylkill River to the south of the Property. A two track Norfolk
Southern railroad right of way runs east to west between South Street and High Street to the
north of the Property.

6.2,1 - Solid Waste Dlsposal

No Municipal or Solid Waste was generated on the Property.

5,2.2 - Sewage Discharge

The Property is currently vacant with no buildings. The Property and entire downtown area of
Pottstown is known to have public sewer available.

6,2,3 - Process Wastewater

Process wastewater was not generated at the Property. There was no evidence based on the
inspection that process wastewater would have been generated on the property during past
property activities and uses.

6.2.4 - surface water Orainate

Surface water on the Property either runs off the Property onto surrounding roadways or seeps
into the ground on the unpaved or concrete covered areas of the Property. A stormwater dratn
was located in the roadway along S Hanover Street on the east side of the Property.
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6.2.5 - utilities

The Property was serviced by the following utilities:

5.2.6 - Additional Property Conditions

No additional Property conditions were observed that would by material to an REc.

5.3 ExteriorObservatlons

6.3.1 - tandfllls

No landfill activities were identified on the Property.

6,3.2 - Summary of Exterior Observationt Table

Utility Present / Provider

Electrlc Disconnected but available from PECO Energy

Water Disconnected but available from the Borough of Pottstown

Gas Disconnected but servlce available from PECO Energy

Sewer Disconnected but service available from Borough of Pottstown Sewer

Authority

Category Item or feature Item or Feature
Observed

Sit e O perotions, P rccesses,

ond Equipment
Emergency generators

Abovegrcund chemical or
Woste Storcge

Evidence of aboveground storage tanks

Drums, barrels and/or contalners >= 5 gallons

U nde rground Che mico I or
Woste Storage, Droinoge ol
Colledion Systems

Evidence of underSround storage tanks or ancillary USI

3quipment

Sumps, cisterns, catch baslns and/or dry wells

Septic tanks and/or leach fhlds

Pipeline markers

Eledricd I T rcn sforme rc/ P CB s Pad or pole mounted tran#ormers and/or capacitors

6enerators

Evidence of Releoses or
Potentiol Releoses

Stressed vegetation

Stained soll

stained pavement or similar surface

Leachate or waste seaps

kash, debris and/or other waste matedals
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Category Iten or Feature Item or Feature
Observed

Dumping or disposal areas

Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt

Surface water dlscoloration, odor, sheen, and,ifor free
floatint product

Strong, pungent or noxious odors

Exterior plpe discharges and/or other effluent
discharges

Discharge from roof drains

Dlscha.ge other than roof drains

Compressor blowdown

Other Notoble Site Feotutes Surface water bodics

Quaries or plts

Wells

ddditional observations

Hozardous Moteriols ond
Petoleum Products

Hazardous materials and petroleum products

Aboveground Chemical or Waste Storage

There were no chemicals or waste storage observed on the exterior ofthe Property.

Evidence of Aboveground Storate Tanks (Exterior)

No aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were observed on the Property. No evidence of historic
AST usage was observed on the Property.

Evidence of Underground Storage Tanks lExterlor)

No aboveground storage tanks (USTS) were observed on the Property. An area in the
northeast corner of the Property in between the deteriorated asphalt surface appeared to be
the possible location of a former fuel dispenser island.

Four (4) historic USTS were reported on the Property. All four tanks were used to store
gasoline. Two (2) of the tanks were 6,00Ggallon and two (2) were 8,000-gallon. These four
tanks were removed in July of 1991. The Property was reported to have UST Facility lD Number
46-23X56 with PADEP as required for facilities with regulated USTs.

It is unknown if prior tanks existed and if they did, if they were removed or left in the ground.
The first tanks are believed to have been installed on the Property in the 1940s when the site is

first identified as a gas station in historic records. Tanks installed in the 1940s and 1950s were
typically 2,000'gallons or less.
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Electrical Transformers/ PcBs

Pod or pole mounted tronsformers ond/or copocitors

Utitity potes and wires run east to west along the south side of South Street adjacent to the

north Property border. No transformers associated with the utilities were observed bordering

the Property.

Evidence of Releases or Potential Releases

Stoined surfoces

No stained surfaces were observed.

Trosh, debris ond/or other woste motedols

No trash or debris of was observed on the exterior areas of the Property.

Other Notable Site Features

Wells

No wells were observed on the Property.

6.4 lnteriorObservations

There were no buildings or structures on the Propertv.

Asbestos, Lead Based Paint, and li4old

The lack of buildings or structures on the Property limit the potential for concerns related to

Asbestos, Lead Based Pain! or Mold. In some cases historic demolition of buildings can leave

behind Asbestos or Lead Based Paint residues. There was no evidence of building or demolition

debris on the property from the previous building removals.

6.4.4 - Additional Hazard Observations on the Property

Additional hazards were not observed on the Property.

6,4,5 - Addltlonal Hazard Observations on Adjacent Properties

Additional hazards were not observed on the adjoining p.operties.
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7.0 Interviews

Representative interviews were conducted with various individuals knowledgeable of the
Property. The interviews were conducted to determine an awareness of any recognized

environmentally related problems or concerns at the Property. Specific information obtained
from the noted individuals appears in the appropriate sections ofthis report.

7,1 Interview with Owner / Key Site Manager

The Property is currently owned by the Borough of Pottstown. On August 8, 2011. Doug Yerger,
public works manager for the Borough of Pottstown, conducted a verbal interview with Mr.
Meadows of Tyree. Mr. Yerger confirmed the recent status ofthe Property as vacant with no
buildings. Mr. Yerger was famlliar with the Property and surrounding area for approximately 50
years. Mr. Yerger recalled the historic use of the Property as a gasoline service station up to
circa 1991. Mr. Yerger recalled a gasoline release from the Property that resulting in gasoline
contamination in the adjacent storm sewer. Mr. Yerger did not recall any other use for the
Property other than that as a service station. Mr. Yerger reported that the Borough does not
use the Property for any purpose. The Borough mows the grass on the Property as needed.
Mr. Yerger did identify past use of the Property that was considered an REC. Mr. Yerger was
not aware of any surrounding Property use that would be considered an REC or HREC.

7.2 Int€rview with Key Site Manager

Doug Yerger of the Borough of Pottstown was identffied as the Key Site Manager for the
Property. The summary of the interview information is summarized above in Section 7.1.

7,1 Interview with Occupants

There were no current occupants of the Property.

7,4 Interviews with Local Government Officials

Doug Yerter of the Borough of Pottstown was identified as the Key Site Manager for the
Property. The summary of the interview Information is summarized above in Section 7.1.

7.5 lnteruiews with Others

On Au8ust 2, ZOLL, Tyree interviewed Craig Grosser and Jay Harp, Owner and partner of Red
Arrow Service car repair business located at 54 High Street in Pottstown, pA. Mr. Grosser and
Mr. Harp recalled the Property operating as Horosky's Service Station from circa 1950s to
1980s. Mr. Grosser and Mr. Harp do not recall any other use ofthe property other than being
vacant since circa 1990. Mr, Grosser and Mr. Harp Indicated that the service station was
branded as a Merit gas station. Mr. Grosser and Mr. Harp recall the service station facing s
Hanover street with the pump island being near the corner of s Hanover and south streets.
Mr. Grosser and Mr. Harp recall a pit beint located south of the property that was believed to
be remnants of the former tail race for the former Pottstown Roller Mills property to the west
of the Propeny. Mr. Grosser and Mr. Harp indicated that most stations in the 1g50s used small
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tanks between 500 and 2,Ofi}'gallons for gasoline and the tanks would usually be located in the

front or just to the side of the station or pumps. The historic use of the Property as a gasoline

service station is considered an REC, Mr. Grosser and Mr. Harp were not aware of any

surrounding Property use that would be considered an REC.

On August 1, 2011, Tyree interviewed Otto Delaburtis, local construction conttator in

Pottstown, PA. Mr. Delaburtis recalled the Property operating as Horosky's selvice station

from circa 1950s to 1980s. Mr. Delaburtis did not recall any other use of the Property other

than being vacant since circa 1990. The historic use ofthe Property as a gasoline service station

is considered an REC. Mr. Delaburtis was not aware of any surrounding Property use that

would be considered an REC or HREC.

Copies of interview documentation can be found in Appendix F - Interview Documentation of

this report.
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8.0 Findings

The following findings and opinions were derived from Tyree's assessment of the Commercial
Vacant Property {the Property) located at 113 S Hanovel Borough of Pottstown, Montgomery
County, Pennsylvania.

The Property was located 0.15 miles south of High Street in downtown Pottstown, at the
intersection of S Hanover Street and South Street. The Schuylkill River lies approximately 280
feet south of the Property. The surrounding area is a mix of commercial, residential, historic
industrial and recreational properties.

A vacant commercial office building borders the Property to the north. A former
industrial/commercial property that is now used as an apartment building borders the Property
to the west. The Pottstown Riverfront Park borders the Property to the south. An under
construction townhouse development borders the Property to the east. A warehouse / light
industrial property borders the Property to the northeast.

The Property was a vacant lot with no buildings. The Property was observed to be developed
with weathered asphalt paving and concrete pads that remained from previous property uses.
Bollards with a chain connecting them run around the perimeter ofthe Property.

An overview map provided by EDR indicated the Property was partially in the 100 year
floodplain and entirely in the 500 year floodplain. The oveMew map indicated the property did
not contain wetlands and was not located adjacent to a wetland area.

The most recent deed found for the Property lists the current owner of the property as The
Burgess and Town Council of the Borough of Pottstown. The Borough of pottstown acquired
the Property on December 22, 2006 from Amerada Hess corporation. The property is identified
by Parcel Numbers 16-00-1348+00-9 and 16-00-13488-00-5. The total property acreage was
found to be or 0.455 acre.

The Property has been developed since at least 1891. The property supported between one
and three structures between 1891 and 1991. The property has been vacant with no buildings
since at least 1991. The exact date the last building(s) were removed from the property was
not determined, The Property had a reported use as a gasoline service station starting in 1948.
Historic records indicate the Property operated between 1964 and 1988 as Horosky Berxs
service station, or Horosky Brothers Berk service station, or Horosky Brothers Merit servrce
station. Records and interviews did not identifo any other names the property may have
operated under. The gas station was reported to be branded Merit during 1950s to 1990s.

Environmental liens were not reported by the client. Property valuation reduction related to
environmental issues or concerns was not reported by the client. use limitations based on
environmental conditions were reported by the client and found in the current deed for the
Property. The following restrictions are included in the current deed for the property:
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P The groundwater at and under the Property shall not be used for any drinking or

agricultural purpose; the Property shall not be used for any residential use; and all

buildings constructed on the property shall be constructed without basements or ctawl

space unless the Grantee, or its successors, confirm that there is no risk of vapor

intrusion into buildings or appropriately provide vapor intrusion protection.

The client reported specialized knowledge of recognized environmental concerns (REG) and

reasonabte ascertainable information in connection with the Property. The client was aware

that the site had USTs at one time and that there were reported environmental impacts to the

Property. Tyree was provided with information that the Property was known to have been a

tas station and to have had monitoring wells on the Property. This information was provided

by P. Richard Frantz a local architect working for the client.

Prior environmental reports were not provided by the client for preparation of this Phase 1 ESA.

Tyree conducted an environrnental file review at the PADEP-SERO for documents related to the

Property on July 28, 2011. Tyree reviewed numerous documents related tO the environmental

assessment and investigation of the Property in relation to a release of gasoline from USTs on

the Property. Key findings of the file review were the following:

D Four (4) gasoline USTs were removed from the P.operty in July of 1991.

F A release of gasoline was discovered during the removal of the USTs.

> Investigations and assessment of soil and Sroundwater in the early to mid 1990s

discovered impacts of gasoline to soil and groundwater on the Property.

> A remediation system was proposed by Hess and their consultant EMs Environmental, Inc.

(EMS) in 1993 and approved by PADEP. No other records or correspondence was

observed to indlcate the remediation system w3s ever installed on the PloPertY. Records

indicate that natural attenuation was the remediation method opted by Hess/EMS instead

of installation of a pump and treat / soil vapor extraction remediation system.

D Various additional annual, biannual, and quarterly reports wete submitted by Hess/EMS

to PADEP between 1994 and 2004.

> A total of nine (9) wells were installed on the Property by the year 2000'

D On February X6,2OO5 Hess/EMS submitted a Remedial Action completion Report (RACR)

to PADEP. This report is also referred to as the Final Report under the Land Recycling Act

(Act 2).

A review of the state and federal regulatory data was provided by InfoMap Technologies, lnc.

(Environmental Firstsearch Reportl. The report has identified the following state or federal

listings within the approximate minimum search distance (AMSD) of the P.operty'

> Sixty-seven (67) sites were located in the INFOMAP environmental database search within

the listed search distances. The number oJ sites indicates the current and historic

industrial and commercial property uses that have occurred within one mile of the

Property. A complete list of the reported sltes is included with the INFoMAP report in

Appendix D - Regulatory Records Documentation.

W REE Envho n mento t CorP' Poge 42



Phase I ESA: Vacant Commerciol Prcperty
773 South Honover ST, Pottstown, PA

> The Propeny was listed in the database report with two (2) listings as a Leaking

Underground Storage Tank (LUST) site.

An additional twenty-nine (29) LUST sltes were identified in the report within one-half
mile of the Property. Oneof these siteswasfound to be improperly located andto notbe
within the AMSD.

A total of nine (9) state and federal brownfield sites were identified in the report. A
review of these sites finds that most are elther completed with cleanup actions or in the
process. This listing included two adjoinint or nearby properties with historic industrial
usate - former Peoples Gas Company / PECO property to the west and Mrs. Smith's Pies

Company property to the east.

None of the five (5) un-mapped or orphan sites listed in the database report were
determined to be a material threat to the Property.

> None of the sites identified in the database reoort were determined to be a mate.ial
threat to the Property based on the status of the site or the distance from the Property.
The environmental professional of this report has firsthand knowledge of most of the sites
listed in the database report and is not aware of any of the sites posing a threat to the
Property.

No landfill activities were identified on the Property.

No Municipal Waste generation was observed or reported to occur on the Property.

No Hazardous or Residual Waste was identified to be generated on the property. No histonc
generation of Hazardous or Residual Waste was identified to have occurred on the property.

The Property did not currently discharge septic waste or have an onslte septic system. The
Property has ability to connect to the Pottstown Area Sewer Authority but is currently
disconnected from the system

No process or industrial wastewatet discharges were identified on the property or to have
occurred on the Property in the past.

Four (4) historic USTs were reported on the Property. All four tanks were used to store
gasoline. Two (2) of the tanks were 5,0oGgallon and two (2) were 8,000-gallon. These four
tanks were removed in July of 1991. The Property was reported to have USTFacilitylD Numoer
45-23155 with PADEP as required fo. facilities with regulated USTS.

It is unknown what prior tanks existed on the Property. lt is unknown if tanks prior to those
listed above were removed or left in the ground. The first tanks are believed to have been
installed on the Property in the 1940s when the site is first identified as a tas station in histonc
records, Ta nks installed in the 1940s and 195Os were typically 2,000 gallons or less.

No chemical or petroleum storage was observed to be on the property.
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No historic chemical usage was identified to be associated with the Property.

No evidence of chemical releases were observed on the Property. Petroleum releases were

documented to have occurred on the Ptopertv a5 the result of leaking gasoline USTs. The

release was discovered in 1991.

No electrical equipment that could potentially contain PCBS was observed on the Property.

No biohazardous waste was identified on the Property.

No suspected Asbestos, Lead Based Paint, or Mold was observed during the site inspection of
the Property.

Additional relevant property characteristics were not discovered'

Reoresentative interviews were conducted with various individuals knowledgeable of the

Property. The interviews were conducted to determine an awareness Of any lecotnized

environmentally related problems or concerns at the Property. The following persons

interviewed during the course of this assessment did not identify RECs or envifonmental

concerns with the Property.

F Doug Yerger - Public Works Director for the Borough of Pottstown, current owner of the

Property
F craig Grosser and.lay Harp - owner and partner of Red Arrow service station on Hith

Street in Pottstown
> Otto Delaburtis - Business owner and long time resident of the Pottstown area.

o All interviews reported that the Property operated as a gasoline service station

between circa 1950 and circa 1990.

. All those interviewed recall the name Horosky beint associated with the service

station. Mr. Grosser, Mr. Harp, and Mr. Delaburtis recall the 8as station on the

Property being branded as a Merit.

Additional hazards were not observed on the Property.

Adjoining properties were found to have a variety of historic uses included some industrial

uses. None ofthe surrounding properties were determined to have RECs related to the historic

uses. None of the present day uses of surrounding proPerties were determined to be RECs.

Additional hazards were not observed on other adjoining properties'

No material deviations from the standard were made in the preparation of this report.
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9.0 Opinion

Tyree offers the followin6 opinions in regards to the Property:

The Property is documented to have operated as a filling station or gasoline service station
since 1948 or earlier up to circa 1990. This hinoric Property usate constitutes an REC.

The Property is documented to have removed four (C) large gasoline USTS in 1991. Two (2)

6,000-gallon USTs and two (2) 8,O00-gallon USTs were removed in 1991. These tanks were
unlikely to have been the tanks used to store gasoline on the Property in the 1940s throuBh the
1960s. Larger tanks like the tank removed in 1991 did not come into common use on gas

station sites until the late 1960s to the 1970s. No records were found during this assessment
documenting the installation or removal of other tank on the Property. The absence of this
documentation makes it possible that first or second generation tank may still be present on
the Property. Such tanks are typically between 500 and 2,0O0 gallons. These tanks would
typically be located close to the service station building or the historic dispenser locations. The
absence of documentation regarding the status of hlstorlc tanks on the Property constitutes
an REC.

The Property is documented to have had a release of gasoline to soil and groundwater from
UST systems that were removed from the Property in July of 1991. The documented release of
gasoline impactlng soil and gfoundrrater on the Property constitutes an REC. A summary of
the investigations and assessments performed by Hess to address the contamination
discovered on the Property is included in Section 5.2, On April 19, 2005 pADEp issued an
acceptance letter to Hess indicating that the Property had been remediated to acceptable
levels. The letter included a release of liability related to the documented release and
contaminants to Hess and all future property owners. The letter also placed use restrictions on
the Property that prohibit residential usage and prohibit the construction of a basement or
crawlspace in any future buildings on the Property, This letter by pADEp does demonstrate that
the discovered release in 1991 to soil and groundwater on the property was properly
remediated to state requirements.

Tyree offers the following opinions in regards to Adjoining properties:

Adjoining properties were found to have mixed uses over the past one-hundred years, including
some industrial usage. The two historic industrial properties near the property were both
found to have performed voluntary cleanup actions under state or federal brownfields
proSrams. These two properties are the former peoples Gas Company / PECO property to the
west, west of the former Pottstown Roller Mills property, and the tormer Mrs. smith's pie
company to the east. For the above reasons, none ofthe adjolning or nearby properties are
eonsldered an REC.
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10.0 Conclusions

10,1 Conclusaofls

10.1.1 - Signlficant Data GaPs

Significant data gaps were not encountered during the preparation of this Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment.

10.1,2 - Recotnized Environmental Condltions

We have performed a Phase lEnvironmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope

and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of the Commercial Office property (PN 331-27128-

0-0000! located at 113 South Hanover Street, Pottstown, PA (the Property). Any exceptions to,

or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.4 of this report.

This assessment has revealed evidence of three (3) recognized environmental conditions (RECS)

in connection with the Property.

! The property is documented to have historically operated as a gasoline service station.

P The Property is documented to have had a release of gasoline related to usT systems on

the Property that impacted soil and groundwatel on the Property.

)> The status of historic first or second teneration tanks used on the Property is unknown.

Historic tanks may still be Present on the Property.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in

connection with any adjoinint ProPerties.

tO.2 Addltional Investigatlon

Based on the findings ofthis Phase I ESA, Tyree recommends that additional investigation ofthe

Property to determine if historic tanks are still present on the Property.

11.0 Deviations

No material deviations from the standard were made in the preparation ofthis report.

12.0 Additional Services

No additional services were performed for this Report.
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13.0 References

The following documents, maps or other publications may have been utilized specifically in the
preparation of this Phase I EsA Report or generally in the development of the report format.
References to specific documents are also provided in appropriate sections of the report.

American Society of Testing and Materials, E1527-00 Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site A5sessment Process, 2000.

InfoMap Technologies, Inc., Environmental Firstsearch Reports

Federal Emertency Management Agency, National Flood Insurance Program, Flood Insurance
Rate Maps

United States Department of ABriculture, Soil Conservation Service, Soil Surveys

United States Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Wetlands
Inventory Map

Polk's City Directory / Cole's City Directory

EDR aerial photographs

Google Earth - Europa Technologies

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

The following web sites may have been accessed to obtain information used in the preparation
ofthis Phase I ESA Report.

Bedrock Geology - http://geology.about.com/od/stategeologicmaps/

Geologic Provinces - http://www2.nature.nps.gov/geology/usgsnps/province/province.html

Solls Reference - http://soils.usda.gov/

State and Local Government Records - http://www.statelocalgov.net/index.cfm

State Radon Levels - http://radon.com/radon/radon_map.html

Wetlands Maps - http://wetlandsfws.er. usgs.gov/
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14,0 Signatures of Environmental Professionals

Environmental Professional
Environmental Group ManaBer

l, Andrew W. Meadows, declare that to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I

meet the deflnition of Environmental Professional as defined by 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I have

the specific qualifications based on education, trainint, and experience to assess a property of
the nature, history and setting of the Property. I have developed and performed the all

appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practlces set forth in 40 CFR Part

312.

Environmental Professional

Environmental Scientist

l, Erik Drew, declare that to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the

definttion of Environmental Professional as defined by 312.10 of40 CFR 312. I have the specific

qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a Property of the nature,

history, and setting of the Property. I have developed and perforrned the all apPropriate

inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 cFR Part 312.

Andrew W, Meadows
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Andrew W, l/badows

Responsibflities. Manage Oporations at T)t€e's Pottstown, PA office. conduct and manage envilmmentd site assessments and InvestigEtions. Conduct and manag€ aboveground and underground storage bnk removals. Conduct and manage envirmmental remedlatlon pKiecb
. Conduct environmental consulling and auditing for varidJs envionmental programs

furdrew W. Meadqvs began his €xpErience in the environmental hdusfy in |986 working fof a hazardous
waste featment hcility. Betrr/een 1992 ad 2008 Mr. Meado$a was part o/vner and operalions manager of
The Cardind Group, Inc. During that Ume Mr. Meadows oversaw the operations related to environmental
ass€ssmenis, remediation, tank remo\rals, decontamination, demolition, waste disposal, waste transporta[on,
and OSHA trainlng. Mr. Meadows has u/orked for Tfee Envirorunental Corp since October of 2008 as
Environmental Group Manager and slarted a new offce in Pott€toMr, PA.

Mr, Meadows received his Bachelors Degr€e forn the Rutger, The State University of New Jersey In 19Eo
and his Mast€rE Degre€ in Envlronmental Engineering and Water Resources from V anova University in
1999.

Professional Affiliations and Certifications
' zlGhour HAZWOPER Safety Tnining {29 CFR 1910.120). 8-hour FIAZ|V1,fOPER Annual Reftesher Tralning (29 CFR 1 910.120(eX3Xi). PADEP Underground / Aboveground Storago Tank Cerffication (PADEP UMR/AMR #4207). OSIIA Confined Space Entry Tralnlng. Former Certified Hazardous Malerhls Manager 1991-2005. Mernber Amerlcan Chemhal Soclety 1995 - prBent. Various ASTM and State Deparhent Training Courses

Erik S. Drew
Env omrenal Stefl sr,gnthl / &trtmarrFJntd P|tr//essiwal

Responsbilities. Conduct and manage environmenEl site assessments and investigalions. Conducl and manage environmenbl remedlation projects. Conduct environmental consulting and auditing lor various environmental programs. Conduct and manage State and paivale environmsntal insuranc€ reimbursement programs

Erlk Drsw began his experience in lhe environmental Industry in 2003 wtrile working as an environmental
scientist for an environmenlial consulting and assessment firm in Charlotte, North Carolina. Between 20Oo
and 2008 Mr. O€w was an €nvlronmsnial scientist and professlonal for Property Solutions, Inc. in
Moristown, N€w Jerssy. Durlng this tlme Mr. Drew conducted hundreds of environmental site assessments
al varbus propgrtles. Mr. Drew has worked for Tyree Environmental Corp since 2008 as Environmenbl Siaff
Scientbt in the Chnaminson, NJ and Pottstown, PA offices.

Mr. Drew rec€ived his Bachelor'8 Degree in Environmental Science from Catawba College in 2003.

Professional Affilietions and Certifications. 4&hour HAZ\ /OPER Safety Training (29 CFR 1910.120). 6-hour |IAZWOPER Annual Rei'esher Tralnlng (29 CFR 1910.120(e)(3)(i). Various assGsment and rernedbtion training courses.
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Industry Standard Definitionsfor Refercnce per ASTM Practice E 1527-05

Adjoining Property Refers to any real property of which the border is
contiguous or partially contiguous with that of the
property. This includes a propeay that would be
contiguous or partially contiguous but for a road, street,
or other public thoroughfare separating them.

Identifies the area for which records must be obtained
and reviewed as pursuant to ASTM E 1527 Section 7
subject to the limitations provided in that section.

Refers to the risk that may have a material environmental
or environmentally- driven impact on the business
associated with the current or plarured use of a parcel of
commercial real estatg not necessarily limited to those
environmental issues required to be investigated in this
practice. Consideration of business environmental risk
issues may involve addressing one or more non-scope
considerations, some of which are identified in ASTM E
1527 Section 12

Refers to conditions that generally do not present a
material risk of harm to public health or the environment
and that generally would not be the subiect of an
enforcement action if brought to the aiention of
appropriate govemmental agencies. Conditions
determined to be de minimis are not recosnized
onvironmenlal conditions.

Is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a
property to secure the payment of cost, damage, debt,
obligation, or duty arising out of response actions,
cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous substances or
qetroleum products upon a property, including (but not
limited to) liens imposed puniuant to CERCLA 42 USC
$ 9607 (l) and sirnilar state or local laws.

App roxim at e Minimum S e a rch
Distance (AMSD)

Bus iness Environmental Risk

De minimis

Environmental Lien



Hazardous lYasle

Histoical Recognized Environmental
Condition

P r a ct ically Reviewab le

Property

Publiely Avai la b le Informati on

Reas onably Arcerta ina bl e

Is defined by RCRA as "a solid waste, or combination of
solid wastes, which because of its quantity,
concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious
characteristics may - (A) cause, or significantly
contribute to an increase in mortality or any increase in
serious ineversible, or incapacitating reversible illness;
or @) pose a substantial present or potcntial hazard to
human health or the environment when improperly
treated, stored, transported, or disposed of, or otherwise
managed."

Is an environmental condition that would have been
considered a recognized environrnental condition in the
past but may or may not currently be considered a

recognized environmental condition. The final decision
rests with the environmental professional and wilt be

influenced by the current impact of the historical
recognized environmental condition on the property at

the time of the assessment.

Means that the information is provided by the source in
the marmer and in a form that, upon examination, yields
information relevant to the property without the need for
o<traordinary analysis of irrelevant data

Is identilied as the real property that is the subject of
environmental assessment including improvements,
buildings, and other fixtures located on the proPerty and

affixed to the land.

Is information to which access is allowed to anyone upon

request,

Refers to information that is publicly available,

obtainable ftom its source within reasonable time and

cost restraints, and praotioally reviewable.



Recognized Environmental Condition Refers to the presence of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products on a property under conditions thal
indicate an existing release, past releasc, or a matetial
threat of a release of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products into structures on the property or into
the ground, groundwater, or surface water of lhe
Property. The term includcs hazardous substances or
petroleum products even under conditions in compliance
with laws. Conditions determined to be de minimis are

not recognized environmental conditions.

List of Acronyms Used in the Report

AST Above Ground Storage Tank
ASTM American Society for Testing Mateials
CERCLIS ComprehensiveEnvironmentalResponse,CompeDsation,andLiability

Information Systern

ERNS Emergency Responsc Notification Systcrn
ESA Environmental Site Assessment
FEMA Federal Emergency Management Agency
HREC Historical Recogaized Environmsntal Condition
LUST Leaking Underground Slorage Tank
NPL National Priorities List
NRCS National Resource Conservation Service
PCB Polychlorinated Biphe,nyls

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
REC Recopized Environmental Condition
SAR Site Assessment Report (Standard Environmental Records Review)
TSD Treatrrent Storage Disposal
USDA United States Departurent of Agriculture
USEPA United States Environmental Protection Agency
UST Underground Storage Tank


